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In opposition to the Respondent's Request for Motion and Order to Dismiss (Motion to Dismiss) 

filed on February 26, 2013, Region 8 of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

submits the following. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This is an administrative penalty action brought by the EPA pursuant to section 1414(g) of the 

Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g). The EPA has alleged that Rick Smith (the 

Respondent) violated an administrative compliance order and is liable for a penalty. 

II. STATUTORY AND REGULA TORY BACKGROUND 

In 1974, Congress amended the Public Health Service Act by passing .the federal Safe Drinking 

Water Act (Act). "The purpose of the legislation [was] to assure that water supply systems serving the 

public meet minimum national standards for protection of public health." H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185, 93rd 

Cong., 2"d Sess. (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454, 1974 WL 11641. The Act required the EPA to 

promulgate National Primary Drinking Water Regulations (NPDWRs) applying to "each public water 

system [PWS] in each state." Sections 1411 and 1412 of the Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300g and 300g-1. The 

NPDWRs are codified at 40 C.F.R. part 141. 



Although the EPA may grant states primary enforcement authority for PWSs (see section 1413 

of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-~). Wyoming has neither applied for nor received such authority. 

Consequently, the EPA administers and enforces the NPDWRs directly in Wyoming. (Exh. 1, ~ 2.) 

The EPA is authorized to issue orders requiring compliance with the NPDWRs, according to 

section 1414(g) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g). An "applicable requirement" includes, among other 

things, the NPDWRs and various statutory requirements. Section 1414(i) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. 

§ 300g-3(i). 

The NPDWRs establish monitoring requirements and Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) 

for various contaminants. The provisions relevant to this action are summarized below. 

A. Total Coliform Bacteria - Monitoring and Reporting 

Total coliform bacteria are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that 

other, potentially harmful, bacteria may be present in a drinking water supply. They include fecal 

coliform bacteria and E. coli bacteria, the presence of which indicate possible contamination with 

potentially harmful human or animal wastes containing microbes that can cause short-term effects such 

as diarrhea, cramps, or nausea. These pose special risks for infants, young children, some of the elderly, 

and people with severely compromised immune systems. 40 C.F.R. part 14 I, subpart 0, app. A and 

subpart Q, app. B. 

Each transient, non-community1 PWS using ground water as its source and serving 1,000 or 

fewer persons is required to monitor at least quarterly for total coliform bacteria, with certain exceptions 

not relevant here. 40 C.F.R. § 141.21(a)(3)(i). The owner or operator of each system must report that 

1 The system involved in this action is a "transient non-community water system." A "transient 
non-community water system" is a public water system that does not regularly serve at least 25 of the 
same persons over six months per year. 40 C.F.R. § 14 1.2. A "non-community water system" is a PWS 
that is not a "community water system." 42 U.S.C. § 300f(16). A "community water system" is defined 
as a public water system that "(A) serves at least 15 service connections used by year-round residents of 
the area served by the system; or (B) regularly serves at least 25 residents." 42 U.S.C. § 300f(15). 
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system's sampling results to the EPA2 no later than 10 days after the end of the monthly or quarterly 

monitoring period. 40 C.P.R. § 141.3l(a). 

B. Reporting Failures to Monitor 

Any PWS that fails to comply with a total coliform monitoring requirement must report that 

monitoring violation to the EPA within 10 days of discovering the violation. 40 C.P.R. § 141.21 (g)(2). 

C. Providing Public Notice 

If a PWS fails to monitor as required by the NPDWRs for any contaminant, the system's owner 

or operator must notify the public no later than 12 months after the system discovers the monitoring 

violation. 40 C.P.R.§§ 141.20l(a), 141.204, and 40 C.F.R. part 141, subpart Q, app. A. 

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

This action involves a PWS known as the Lodore Supper Club and Saloon public water system 

(the System). As demonstrated below, the Respondent, an individual, owns the System. The System 

uses groundwater from a well as its source. (Ex h. 1, ~~ 2 and 5; Exh. l.h. 3) 

On November 21,2006, the EPA received a Water System Basic Information form for the 

System, with the address of 6 N. Piney Road, in Story, Wyoming. The form indicated that the operator 

was "Kimmeri 's Restaurant." Directly under the heading "Affidavit," which was in bold type, and the 

statement, "I, the owner or responsible party for the water system named above, hereby certify that all 

statements listed above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge," the Respondent signed this 

form. His signature was dated "11-13-06." ·(Exh. I,~ 2; Exh. I.a.) 

By letter dated November 28, 2006, the EPA notified the Respondent that the System had been 

formally reactivated as a Wyoming community public water system and was subject to regulation under 

the Act and the NPDWRs. The letter included a notification, also dated November 28, 2006, stating that 

2 The reporting requirements are described as they apply to systems in Wyoming, which, as mentioned 
above, does not have primary enforcement authority for the public water supply program. 
3 Please see the last page of this document for a list of exhibits. 
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the Respondent was required to monitor the System's water quarterly for total coliform and yearly for 

nitrate. The Respondent signed a return receipt card for this letter. (Exh. I, ,-r 4; Exh. I.b.) 

Thereafter, the EPA sent the Respondent yearly notifications of the monitoring and reporting 

requirements for the System. The dates of the notifications and the years they covered are listed below: 

February I2, 2007, for 2007 

February II, 2008, for 2008 

January 23, 2009, for 2009 

January 2I, 20IO, for 20IO 

February 2, 2011, for 2011 

Each notification stated that the Respondent was required to monitor the System's water 

quarterly for total coliform and annually for nitrate. (Exh. 1, ,-r 6; Exh. I.e - l.g.) 

On July 13,2007, the EPA mailed the Respondent a copy of a sanitary survey report for a PWS 

described as the "Lodore Supper Club and Saloon." The sanitary survey indicated, among other things, 

that the Respondent had been interviewed and "conducted a tour of the water system facilities." (Exh. I 

~ 6; Exh. 1.h.) 

On October 17,2007, the EPA mailed the Respondent a notification that the System's source 

water had been determined not to be ground water under the direct influence of surface water. (Exh. I, 

7; Exh. I.i.) 

On December 18,2007, the EPA issued an administrative compliance order to Kimmeri 's 

Kuisine, alleging that Kimmeri's Kuisine, a Wyoming corporation, had failed (1) to monitor the 

System's water for total coliform during the fourth quarter of2006 and the first three quarters of2007, 

(2) to monitor the System's water for nitrate during 2006, and (3) to report these failures to monitor to 
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the EPA. Rick Smith was sent a copy of this order although this order did not name him as a respondent. 

(Exh. 1, ~ 8; Exh. l.j.) 

By letter dated September 17, 2009, the EPA notified Kimmeri's Kuisine that the December 18, 

2007, order was being closed because "[b]ased on the information provided by Rick Smith [the 

Respondent], the new owner and/or operator of Lodore, you no longer own and/or operate Lodore as of 

December 2008 and according to the Wyoming Secretary of State Business Division the Kimmeri~s 

Kuisine Corporation was administratively dissolved on August 10, 2009." The Respondent was also 

sent a copy of this letter. (Exh. 1, ~ 9; Exh. l.k.) 

On July 28,2010, the EPA issued Administrative Order Docket No. SDWA-08-2010-0062 

(Order) to the Respondent, alleging that the Respondent, as owner and/or operator of the System, had 

violated the NPDWRs by failing to monitor the System's water for total coliform during the fourth 

quarter of 2008 and the second and fourth quarters of 2009, by failing to submit a timely notification to 

the EPA of total coliform monitoring from the first quarter of2009, and by failing to provide public 

notice of his monitoring violations. The Order directed the Respondent to monitor the System's water 

for total coliform bacteria at least quarterly, to report analytical results to the EPA within the first l 0 

days following the month in which sample results were received, to report any violation of the total 

coliform monitoring requirements to the EPA within 10 days of discovery, to notify the public within 30 

days of his failures to monitor for total coliform, and to provide the EPA with a copy of the public notice 

within I 0 days of providing it. (Exh. I, 1 0; Exh. 2, ~ II and 12.) 

Despite having received the Order, the Respondent continued to fail to monitor the System's 

drinking water for total coliform. He did not monitor the System's water for total coliform during the 

third quarter of 201 0 and the first and third quarters of 2011. He also failed to report to the EPA that no 
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monitoring had been done for these quarters and failed to provide public notice of these violations or the 

violations for which the Order directed him to provide public notice. (Exh. 1, ~ 11.) 

The EPA notified the Respondent of these violations by letters dated December 15, 2010 

(concerning the failure to monitor for total coliform in the third quarter of 20 I 0), June 14, 2011 

(concerning the failure to monitor for total coliform in the first quarter of2011), and December 19, 2011 

(concerning the failure to monitor for total coliform in the third quarter of2011). Each of these three 

letters also notified the Respondent that he had not provided public notice as directed by the Order. 

(Exh. 3, 4, and 5.) The EPA did not receive any response to any of these three letters. (Exh. 1, ~ 11 .) 

IV. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE RESPONDENT, AS OWNER OF THE SYSTEM, IS 
LIABLE FOR VIOLATING THE ORDER 

There is no doubt that the Respondent owns the property where the System is located. In his 

answer to the EPA's complaint, the Respondent refers to himself as "the individual who owns the 

property, 6 N, Piney Rd. in Story, Wyoming, more commonly known as the lodore." (The Respondent's 

answer does not have numbered paragraphs, so none is cited.) The signature block on the Respondent's 

Motion Dismiss states "Richard Smith, Owner I Lodore Supper Club and Saloon." Tax records that the 

EPA has obtained from Sheridan County, Wyoming, also indicate that the Respondent owns this 

property. (Exh. 1 ~ 12.) 

The Respondent, however, denies that he is responsible for complying with the NPDWRs. His 

Motion to Dismiss asks that his "liability to test water at the Lodore Supper Club be relieved as it was 

the responsibility of the lessors4 to test and document the usage of water in the said establishment" and 

that " the responsible parties be fined for their lack of follow thru with the testing of the water that was 

essential to the running of the business they were leasing from Respondent." 

4 Presumably, the Respondent meant "lessees," not "lessors." 
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The EPA assumes, solely for purposes of its opposition to the Respondent's Motion to Dismiss, 

that the Respondent at all relevant times has owned but has not operated the System. 5 Even if this 

assumption is true, the Respondent is liable for violating the Order by virtue of the fact that he is the 

owner of the System. Liability under the public water supply protection provisions in Part B of the Act 

lies with the owner or the operator of a public water system. 

According to 40 C.F .R. § 141.21 (b) and (g), a "system" must monitor and report any failures to 

monitor for total coliform.6 The term "system" is not defined in the Act or the NPDWRs. However, the 

requirement to report monitoring results applies to a "supplier of water," a term that is defined in section 

1401(5), 42 U.S.C. § 300f(5), and 40 C.F.R. § 141.2 as "any person who owns or operates a public water 

system." It is, therefore, reasonable to construe the monitoring requirement in section 141.21 as 

applying to the owner or operator of the system in question. 

The requirement to provide public notice applies to the owner or operator of a system. Section 

l414(c) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(c), states, in relevant part, "Each owner or operator of a public 

water system shall give notice of .... any fai lure on the part of the public water system to ... perform 

monitoring required by (42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(a)]." In 40 C.F.R. § 141.20l(a), the EPA states, in relevant 

part, "(a) Who must give public notice? Each owner or operator of a public water system ... must give 

5 In the event of a hearing in this matter, the EPA would not concede that the Respondent' s sole 
involvement with the System has been owning the land where it is located. In his answer, the 
Respondent supplied two pages of what he indicated were a lease for the real property where the System 
is located. These pages did not indicate the term of the lease or whether the lease covered the entire 
System (e.g., the well that supplies the System's water). The EPA also reserves the right to dispute any 
claim that the Respondent was never an operator of the System. For example, as stated in the 
Declaration of Kathelene Brainich, there is evidence that the Respondent has, at least at times, operated 
the System's bar. 
6 See, e.g., 40 C.F.R. § 141.21(a)(3)(i), stating, in relevant part, "A non-community water system using 
only ground water (except ground water under the direct influence of surface water as defined in 
§ 141.2) and serving 1,000 persons or fewer must monitor each quarter that the system provides water to 
the public .. .. " 
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notice for all violations of national primary drinking water regulations (NPDWRs) and for other 

situations .... " 

The Respondent's answer indicates that although he is the landowner, he does not consider 

himself the "operator" o.fthe System. For instance, in answer to paragraph 2 of the EPA's complaint, 

which reads "The Respondent owns and/or operates the Lodore Supper Club and Saloon public water 

system (the System), located in Sheridan County, Wyoming, for the provision to the public of piped 

water for human consumption," the Respondent wrote "DENY" above "or operates the Lodore Supper 

Club and Saloon." The answer indicates, in the penultimate paragraph, that the Respondent does not 

consider himself the "owner operator of the business that is responsible for this monitoring." The 

Respondent's answer also refers to the restaurant having "changed names and owners on 4 different 

occasions," suggesting that "business owners" are liable as "operators" but landowners are not. 

The term "owner" is not defined in the Act or the NPDWRs. However, if the term "owner" in 

the Act and NPDWRs were interpreted to exclude landowners in instances such as this, it would 

effectively equate "owners" and "operators," terms that are used separately in the definition of "supplier 

of water." Both the Act and the NPDWRs define the term "supplier of water" as is "a person who owns 

or operates a public water system."7 Thus, the Respondent's interpretation would contradict the statute 

and regulations. The Respondent's interpretation would also leave a major gap in the class of"owners 

and operators," because it would exclude landowners. 

This narrow interpretation would drastically restrict the class of persons accountable for 

violations of the NPDWRs. Under section 1414(g) of the Act, the EPA may seek an administrative 

penalty after an administrative order has been violated. In turn, under section 1414 of the Act, the EPA 

issues an administrative order after an applicable requirement has been violated. This means that before 

any supplier of water becomes liable for administrative penalties, the supplier of water would have 

7 Section 1401(5) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f(5), and 40 C.F.R. § 141.2 (emphasis added). 
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violated an applicable requirement, the EPA would have issued a compliance order, and the supplier of 

water would have violated the EPA's order. Tenants, operators, and "business owners" who are not 

landowners could come and go during this fairly lengthy process, thus precluding administrative 

penalties as a means to promote compliance. 8 On the other hand, landowners are less likely to turn over 

than tenants or other operators, meaning the administrative penalty process could be more effectively 

used to support the EPA's compliance efforts. 

Additionally, part of the enforcement process involves locating responsible parties. Through 

public records, it is possible for the EPA to obtain real property ownership information. However, 

information concerning private leases between landowners and tenants is often not available. (Exh. 1, 

~ 12.) If landowners were not responsible for compliance, then violations could easily go unaddressed, 

due to difficulties in identifying tenants or operators. 

It is, therefore, entirely logical that Congress has placed the responsibility of complying with 

drinking water regulations on "owners or operators."9 Construing the term "owner or operator" as 

narrowly as the Respondent suggests would seriously undermine the effectiveness of the EPA's 

administrative penalty authorities and unduly frustrate the protective purposes of the Act. 

The Respondent also points to boilerplate language in a lease indicating that his tenants are 

required to comply with "all statutes, ordinances and requirements of all municipal, state, and federal 

authorities." (See page 5 of the lease submitted with the Respondent's answer.) Of course, landlords 

can require their tenants to comply with federal requirements and, as the Respondent has done, also 

8 This matter is a case in point. As indicated above, the EPA issued a compliance order to a prior tenant 
in 2007. By 2009, the EPA closed that order, because the tenant had left. The Respondent's answer 
cited four changes of names and "owners" of the restaurant "[ d]uring the period of time listed in the 
complaint." Thus, it is unlikely any one operator (or "owner" of the restaurant) would have remained in 
that capacity long enough to be issued an administrative order, to violate it, and to be issued an 
administrative penalty complaint. 
9 The EPA takes the position that it would have been proper (assuming this information was known) also 
to have named both the Respondent and his tenants as respondents in the order and penalty complaint. 
Naming a tenant, however, would not, however, absolve a landlord from liability, or vice versa. 
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require their tenants to indemnify them for judgments, expenses, and damages. (See page 8 of the lease 

submitted with the Respondent's answer.) It may well be that the Respondent is entitled to obtain 

reimbursement from his tenants for whatever penalty, if any, the Respondent pays the EPA as a result of 

this proceeding (although, of course, the EPA is not rendering any legal opinion on the respective rights 

and liabilities of private parties). In any event, a lease or other contractual arrangement does not nullify 

the underlying responsibility of a landlord, as an owner, to comply with the NPDWRs. 

The Act imposes strict liability. See U.S. v. Massachusetts Water Resources Authority, 256 

F.3d 36, 40, n. 5 (1st Cir. 2001), noting that the 1986 amendments to the Act deleted the requirement that 

violations of the Act be "willful" for courts to impose penalties, and S. Rep. No. 99-56 (May 15, 1985), 

1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1566, 1574, 1985 WL 25951, referencing the elimination of the willfulness 

requirement for penalties. Even if the Respondent somehow understood that his tenants were in 

compliance with the NPDWRs (which the EPA does not concede), the Respondent remains liable for the 

violations that have occurred. See, for example, In the Matter of Paul Durham, d/b/a Windmill Hill 

Estates Water System, Docket No. SDWA-C930036, 1997 EPA ALJ LEXIS 107 (ALJ Biro, April 15, 

1997), in which an owner/operator argued that he should not be penalized for failures to monitor 

because he had hired people to do so who had been derelict in their duties and because he had been 

unsuccessful in hiring others. The Administrative Law Judge rejected this argument: "It is simply not 

appropriate to excuse or significantly reduce the penalty for the failure to monitor based on the 

misfeasance of his agents or the lack of an agent, when the circumstances indicate that Mr. Durham had 

no basis for believing in good faith that he could reasonably rely on the actions of others to fulfill the 

regulatory requirements." 

Moreover, there is no reason to suppose that the Respondent could not have taken responsibility 

for compliance with the NPDWRs. There is no evidence that the Respondent was prevented in any way 
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from entering the premises to monitor once each quarter for total coliform bacteria or from notifying the 

EPA and the public of failures to monitor. 

This case is analogous to a recent Clean Water Act lawsuit, in which the defendants allegedly 

discharged dredged and fill material into wetlands without a permit and the court ruled that the 

landowner had been properly named as a defendant: 

The Cundiffs also assert that Seth Cundiff should have been dismissed 

from the lawsuit because, while he unquestionably owned part of the 

wetlands, he had leased them back to his father, Rudy Cundiff, and only 

Rudy engaged in any of the disputed activities. This argument fails, 

however, because even though he leased his tract, Seth Cundiff both 

owned it and had knowledge of Rudy Cundiffs activities. So the district 

court did not abuse its discretion in denying the motion to dismiss Seth 

Cundiff from the lawsuit. 

United States v. Cundiff, 555 F.3d 200,213, n. 7 (61
h Cir. 2009), cert. denied 558 U.S. 818, 130 S.Ct. 74, 

175 L.Ed.2d 27 (2009). 10 

In the pending action, there is no doubt that the Respondent knew of the ongoing violations. He 

had listed himself as a responsible party on the Water System Basic Information form, he had received 

at least six yearly summaries of monitoring requirements, he had received a copy of an order issued to a 

prior tenant, he had been named in the Order as the respondent, and he had received three separate 

notifications that he had violated the Order. 

10 The Clean Water Act is not entirely analogous. When a permit is issued under section 402 of the 
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342, for a discharge from a facility that is owned by one person but 
operated by another, 40 C.F.R. § 122.2l(b) provides that the operator is to apply for the permit. There is 
no comparable provision under Part B of the Safe Drinking Water Act or the NPDWRs. 
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V. CONCLUSION 

As the foregoing discussion indicates, the Respondent should not be dismissed from this action 

because, as owner of the System, he is responsible for complying with the NPDWRs and the Order. 

Respectfully submitted, 

$M=~(P,ftbv,M ~ Mar~~(Pe )Livin~ 
Senior Enforcement Attorney 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: 303-312-6858 
Facsimile: 303-312-7202 
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LIST OF EXHIBITS 

TO EPA'S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS 

Note: Exhibits 2-5 are the same as Exhibits 2-5 of the EPA's September 25,2012, complaint. 

1. Declaration of Kathelene Brainich, with the following attachments: 

a. November 21, 2006, Water System Basic Information form, signed by Rick Smith 

b. November 28, 2006, letter from the EPA to Lodore Supper Club and Saloon, c/o Rick 

Smith, with signed return receipt card 

c. February 12, 2007, notification of monitoring requirements for 2007 

d. February 11, 2008, notification of monitoring requirements for 2008 

e. January 23, 2009, notification of monitoring requirements for 2009 

f. January 21, 2010, notification of monitoring requirements for 2010 

g. February 2, 201 1, notification of monitoring requirements for 2011 

h. July13, 2007, letter from the EPA to Rick Smith, transmitting a sanitary survey 

1. October 17, 2007, letter, from the EPA to Lodore Supper Club and Saloon, c/o Rick 

Smith, regarding Negative GWUDISE Assessment 

J. December 18, 2007, Administrative Order, cover letter, and letter from the EPA to 

County Commissioners 

k. September 17, 2009, letter from the EPA to Kim Eckerman 

I. July 28, 2010, letter from the EPA to County Commissioners 

m. Printout from Sheridan County tax records 

2. July 28,2010, letter to Richard Smith, and Administrative Order, Docket No. SDWA-08-2010-

0062, with Regional Hearing Clerk file stamp of same date. 

3. December 15,2010, letter from the EPA to Richard Smith, with Regional Hearing Clerk file 

stamp of same date. 

4. June 14,2011, letter from the EPA to Richard Smith, with Regional Hearing Clerk fi le stamp of 

same date. 

5. December 19,2011, letter from the EPA to Richard Smith, with Regional Hearing Clerk file 

stamp of same date. 
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Certificate of Service 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that a true and correct copy of the foregoing EPA's Opposition to 

Respondent's Request to Dismiss (with all exhibits) has been served upon each of the following on 

March i) , 2013: 

Rick Smith, Owner 
Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
P.O. Box 6044 
Sheridan, WY 82802 
By Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 
No.100 .9 , ·5tf/() 0 000 ·i ~-:92 c9:.J L/-L/ 
One copy 

Tina Artemis 
Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. EiP A Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop St. 
Denver, CO 80202 
By Hand Delivery - Original and one copy 

Hon. Elyana R. Sutin 
Regional Judicial Officer 
U.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop St. 
Denver, CO 80202 
By Hand Delivery-, one copy 

): .... 
..L..JA . ' ~...L.-t' -t<"..:__J 

I 

./ 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

IN THE MA TIER OF 

Richard Smith, Owner 
Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 

Respondent 

Proceeding under section 1414(g) 
of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 
42 u.s.c. § 300g-3(g) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Docket No. SDWA-08-2012-0056 
) 
) DECLARATION OF 
) KA THELENE BRAINICH 
) 
) 
) 
) 

I, Kathelene Brainich, in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1749, declare as follows: 

1. Position and Responsibilities. I am employed by Region 8 of the United States Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA) as an Environmental Protection Specialist in the Technical Enforcement 

Program, specializing in enforcement of the EPA's public water supply (PWS) protection program. My 

responsibilities include verifying violations of the EPA's National Primary Drinking Water Regulations 

(NPDWRs) at 40 C.F.R. part 141 , drafting administrative compliance orders and related enforcement 

communications, contacting entities against which the EPA is taking enforcement actions, tracking 

compliance with the administrative compliance orders that the EPA issues, and providing litigation 

support. 

2. Wyoming Enforcement. The EPA directly implements the PWS protection program in 

Wyoming because the State of Wyoming has not applied for or obtained primary enforcement 

responsibility for the PWS protection program. As part ofthe EPA's direct implementation of the PWS 

protection program, the EPA issues administrative orders and administrative penalty complaints to 



public water supply systems in Wyoming when the EPA's files indicate that these systems have violated 

the NPDWRs. 

3. Water System Basic Information Form. Attached to this Declaration as Exh. l.a is a Water 

System Basic Information form from the EPA's file for the Lodore Supper Club and Saloon Public 

Water System (the System). In its usual and ordinary course of business, the EPA collects Water 

System Basic Information forms from PWSs and maintains these forms, as submitted by PWSs, in its 

files. This form indicates, among other things, that the System uses ground water as its source. 

4. Re-Activation Letter. Attached to this Declaration as Exh. l.b is a letter dated November 28, 

2006, from the EPA to "Lodore Supper Club & Saloon, c/o Rick Smith." In its ordinary and usual 

course of business, the EPA sends letters of this type when the EPA learns of a new PWS or learns that a 

water system that was previously regulated and later de-activated (e.g., due to going out of business) has 

resumed operations. The attached letter dated November 28, 2006, included a diagram indicating 

sampling locations for the System and a schedule outlining the System's monitoring requirements. The 

letter indicated that it was sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. A copy of the signed return 

receipt card is included in Exh. l.b. 

5. Annual Monitoring Summaries. In the ordinary and usual course of business, EPA Region 8 

mails PWSs in Wyoming annual summaries of the applicable monitoring requirements for that year. 

Copies of the annual monitoring summaries that the EPA's file for the System indicates were sent to the 

System are attached as Exh. l.c, l.d, l.e, l.f, and l.g. They are dated February 12, 2007, covering 

requirements for 2007; February 11, 2008, covering requirements for 2008; January 23, 2009, covering 

requirements for 2009; January 21,2010, covering requirements for 2010; and February 2, 2011 , 

covering requirements for 2011. 
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6. Sanitary Survey Report. In the ordinary and usual course of business, the EPA and/or its 

contractors conduct sanitary surveys of PWSs in Wyoming. A copy of a 2007 sanitary survey for the 

System, along with a letter indicating that it was sent to Rick Smith on July 13, 2007, is attached as 

Exh. l.h. 

7. Determination that System is Not Under the Direct Influence of Surface Water. By letter dated 

October 17, 2007, a copy of which is attached as Exh. l.i, the EPA notified Mr. Smith that the System's 

source water had been determined not to be ground water under the direct influence of surface water. 

8. Administrative Order to Kimmeri's Kuisine. An administrative order that the EPA issued to 

Kimmeri 's Kuisine is attached as Exh. l.j. This order has a date stamp indicating that it was filed with 

the Regional Hearing Clerk for EPA Region 8 on December 18, 2007. Also attached are a cover letter 

addressed to the Registered Agent ofKimmeri's Kuisine and a letter to the County Commissioners of 

Sheridan County, Wyoming. The EPA routinely keeps copies of administrative orders of this type in its 

files for PWSs, and I routinely track compliance with orders of this sort. While tracking compliance with 

this order, I was told by the tenant operating under the name "Kimmeri's Kuisine that Rick Smith, the 

Respondent in this case, in addition to owning the building the restaurant occupied also owned and 

operated the bar portion of the building. 

9. Closure of2007 Administrative Order. Attached as Exh. l.k is a copy of a letter dated 

September 17, 2009, from the EPA to the Registered Agent for Kimmeri' s Kuisine. In the ordinary and 

usual course of business, the EPA issues an administrative order closure letter when the EPA learns that 

the entity to which it has issued an order no longer owns and/or operates the system covered by the 

order. 

3 



10. 2010 Administrative Order. Exhibit 2 to the EPA's Opposition to Respondent's Motion to 

Dismiss includes a copy of Administrative Order Docket No. SDWA-08-20 10-0062 (the Order), which 

the EPA issued on July 28,2010, to Rick Smith. A copy of a letter from the EPA to County 

Commissioners of Sheridan County. Wyoming, concerning the Order is attached as Exh. l.l. 

11. Compliance with 2010 Administrative Order. After the EPA issued the Order, I kept track of 

Mr. Smith's compliance with the Order. I determined that Mr. Smith had not submitted all the 

information that the Order required to be submitted. My investigation revealed that Mr. Smith had not 

monitored for total coliform for the System for the third quarter of2010, the first quarter of2011, or the 

third quarter of 20 II; had not notified the EPA of any of these failures to monitor; and had not provided 

public notice ofthese failures to monitor or of the violations for which the Order had directed him to 

provide public notice. The EPA notified Mr. Smith ofthese violations in the letters dated December 15, 

2010, June 14,2011, and December 19,2011, which are Exhibits 3, 4, and 5 to the EPA's Opposition to 

Respondent's Motion to Dismiss and to the EPA's September 25, 2012, Complaint and Notice of 

Opportunity for Hearing. The EPA's records indicate that Mr. Smith did not reply to any ofthese three 

letters. 

12. Researching Ownership Records. As part of my duties, I research publicly available information 

to identify owners and operators of public water supplies. In my experience, data on real property 

ownership is readily available to the public. For example, an internet search that I performed on 

December 11,2012, confirmed that the website for Sheridan County, Wyoming, indicates that Richard 

Lee Smith is the owner of the property at 6 N. Piney Road, Story, WY 82842. See the attached 

Exh. l.m. However, in my experience it not always been possible to obtain information concerning 

leases and tenants through publicly available sources. 
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

~~~~ 3fo;;~ 
I) thelene Brainich 

Exhibits that are Attached Declaration of Kathelene Brainich 

l.a. November 21, 2006, Water System Basic Information form, signed by Rick Smith 

l.b. November 28, 2006, letter from the EPA to Lodore Supper Club and Saloon, c/o Rick 

Smith, with signed return receipt card 

l.c. February 12, 2007, notification of monitoring requirements for 2007 

l.d. February 11, 2008, notification of monitoring requirements for 2008 

l.e. January 23, 2009, notification of monitoring requirements for 2009 

l.f. January 21, 2010, notification of monitoring requirements for 2010 

l.g. February 2, 2011, notification of monitoring requirements for 2011 

l.h. Julyl3, 2007, letter from the EPA to Rick Smith, transmitting a sanitary survey 

l.i. October 17, 2007, letter, from the EPA to Lodore Supper Club and Saloon, c/o Rick 

Smith, regarding Negative GWUDISE Assessment 

l.j. December 18,2007, Administrative Order, cover letter, and letter from the EPA to 

County Commissioners 

l.k. September 17, 2009, letter from the EPA to Kim Eckerman 

l.l. July 28, 20 I 0, letter from the EPA to County Commissioners 

l.m. Printout from Sheridan County tax records 

5 
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EXHIBIT-NO. \ .o...- '~-'"'· ~,~ · ) 

~ ~.~ .J? -. 

--~~· I 

- I 

Complete the i ormation requested on this form and return 
to the EPA within five days in the envelope provided. 

Name~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
System Address: ~~=~==~_.::.==-~~~~:;.....J.'-L~....!..--------

County System in which -'"'"'T .. ,'" 

System Owned By: _______________ _ 
Owner TYJ?e:_J$der~ 
(circle one cf>riva0 

Owner Telephone#: 

State Local Government 
Native American 

System Operated By: 
Operator Telephone#: 

E-mail Address: 
System Start-up Date: 
Identify the type of facility you upply water to): 
(i.e. residential, mobile home par , restaurant, c pground, resort, factory, schoQI, etc): _____ _ 

How many active service connections does your system have? _.....:"2:::..,,..-------
Do you serve water to the public all year? ~~ 

If YES 
I. How many people that use your water are year-round residents?_(~-
2. How many full-time employees do you have that use your water? f- ( 

3. 
If NO 

1. Please list which months your system serves water: ------- -

2. Are there at least 60 days in any year your system serves an average of25 or 

more individuals per day? c::J Yes c:J No 

If yes, please list which months:--------------

3. Does the system regularly serve at least 25 of the same people over 6 months 

of the year? c=:J Yes c=:J No 

NOV 212006 



Please estimate the number of people who may consume piped water PER DAY at your facility. 
Include: employees, transient people, residents, and family/friends for each of the following 
months: · 
January April 
February May 
March June \ . 

Where does your water come from? 

Source 

River, Lake, Stream 
C=::J Name 

----------------~ 

~ell(s) Howmany?-L 

c:=J Spring(s) (Ground water) _ _ 

c=J Purchased Water ____ --:--::-­
(who purchased from) 

July_ October 
August November 
September - December 

Check all that are used. 

Frequency of Use 
(circle one) 

Permanent Intermittent Seasonal Emergency 

~ Intermittent Seasonal Emergency 

Permanent Intermittent Seasonal Emergency 

Permanent Intermittent Seasonal Emergency 

If purchased, how is the water billed? c=J Owner is billed by supplier 

c::=J Each residential unit is billed 
individually by the supplier 

Do you add booster disinfection? YES c::=J NO 

Do you treat the raw water before consumption? If yes, briefly describe the treatment_ 

What water storage facilities do you have (include pressure tanks):--------------

CO~NTS: ____________________ ~--------------

AFFIDAVIT 

I, the owner or responsible party for the water system named above, hereby certify that all 
statements listed above are true and accur the best owledge. 

~£ _£@ /t? /3.-d~ 
Name (print) Signature Date 

Questions about the form: _call 1-800-227-8917, ext. 6280. 

Please be advised that it is a criminal offense to submit fraudulent data to EP 4-~ q; e.'l V £ t 

NOV 212006 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL.PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGIONS 

Ref: 8P-W-DW 

~I.Botlore-·S·upper--t6lul:t&'Saloon... 

c/o Rick Smith 
PO Box 6044 
Sheridan, WY 82801 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

99918lli STREET- SUITE 300 
DENVER, CO 80202-2466 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http://www.epa.gov/region08 

NOV 2 8 2006 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

COMPL'\fNANrs 
EXH!E'.IT NO. ·I • b 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

-Re: Readivati"Qb 
PWS ID # W¥560054~ 
Use this identification number on all 
correspondence to insure proper crediting of 
analytical results to your file. 

System Type: Non-community 
System Source: Groundwater 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that your drinking water system has been formally 
activated as a Wyoming public water system and is now subject to regulation under the Safe 
Drinking Water Act and the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations. Based on the 
information we received, you.r drinking water system meets the definition of a transient, non­
community ground water public water system. 

Details of the required sampling (monitoring), reporting, and record-keeping obligations 
for your public water system are enclosed. Sampling and reporting requirements for 
contaminants must be completed within the indicated time frames and copies of records must be 
retained for specified time periods. The following regulations apply to your public water system: 

Total Coliform (bacteria) 
Nitrate and Nitrite 

Please collect a sample for total coliform bacteria and nitrate/.nitrite analysis 
immediately. Thereafter, you are required to monitor _!_ time(s) per quarter for total coliform 
bacteria. 



Timely and proper eollection of samples, analysis of samples by EPA certified 
laboratories, and reporting of resUlts; to ~p A is essential for the protection of the health of your . 

. . cust~mers, and will prevent the assessment ofviolatio:q..s. We recognize that the regulations may 
. -.: .: 'seepl confusing at first and we are coiD.IIiitted to helping you understand your responsibilities. 

• • I 

· 1f you have any questions, or if you would like a copy. of 40 CFR, Secticn 141, please 
contact me at 1-800-227-8917, extension 6280, or-Barbara McAlpine-Johnson at extension 7005. 
Please put the. mail code 8P-W-DW and your PWS ID number on all correspondence to EPA. 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

/ '1 / ., 
. / j ' 

.... Ill 

. hr'-..Charla Colson 
Environmental Specialist 
Public Water System Program 
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Well, Ladore Resort 
(WL01) 

* Entry Point 
Agreed to by 
X. ______ _ 

Date. _____ _ 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 

PVIJS ID II 5600545 N 

Pressure Tank 35gal 
Raw (ST01) 

Resort (DS01) 

Restaurant & 
Lounge and 2 
Trailers 

Sample Point for Nitrates 

SCHEMATIC NOT TO SCALE 
Date 12-1-99 
Prepared by Todd Mercord 
Revised 12-6-01 C Lamb 



M~nitoring and Reporting-Requirements 
for the Calendar Year 2006 November 28, 2006 

Lodore Supper C lub & Saloon PWS 10#: WY5600545 (NC/GW) 

Water System Inventory 

Water Source: GW 

Water System Type: NC 
Service Connections: 3 

Population Served: 100 

Contact: 

Address: 

Phone: 

Mr. Rick Smith 

PO Box 6044 
Sheridan, WY 82801 

307 w683-3284 

Where to monitor and Whom to call 
The "rule managers" responsible for administering the Sampling Points Defined in the System Schematic 
several monitoring and reporting rules are listed here. spo1 BAR SINK 
Any question or discussion should be directed to the 
appopriate rule manager, at the extension given. 

1•800•227w8917 

Monitoring for these contaminants is to be at the Defined Sampling Points: 

Inorganic Chemicals IOC Jack Theis 6347 
Nitrate 
Nitrite 
Synthetic Organic Chemicals 
Volatile Organic Chemicals 

Nitrate 
Nitrite 
soc 
voc 

Jack Theis 
Jack Theis 
Rod Glebe 
Rod Glebe 

6347 
6347 
6627 
6627 

Monitoring for these contaminants will be within the d istribution system: 

Asbestos Asbestos Jack Theis 6347 
Disinfection Byproducts DBP Marv Wu 6789 
Lead and Coppe.r Lead & Copper Bre Bockstahler 6034 
Radio nuclides 
Total Coliform Rule 

The following rules ·may apply: 

Rads 
TCR 

Bre Bockstahler 6034 
Charla Colson 6480 

Consumer Confidence Report CCR Janet LaCombe· 6287 
Surface Water Treatment Rule SWTRIIESWTR Mindv Mohr 6525 
or Interim Enhanced SWTR 

~IMPORTANT ~ 
You must use an EPA Region 8 laboratory certified to test for the contaminant. 

Call· 1-800w227-8917 and ask forth Region 8 Drinking Water Certified Lab List 
or go to 

http://www .epa.gov/region8/water/dwhome/wycon/dwlabs/dwlabs.html 

If you have any questions concerning these monitoring requirements contact the appropriate rule manager at 1-800:.227-891 7. 



. . . 
MoRitoring and .~Re.portin~f:Requifeine.nts 

.for the Calenda·r-·Year·2006 November 28, 2006 

Lodore Supper Club & Saloon PWS 10#: WY5600545 (NC/GW) 

The requirements presented here are based on the !~formation we have, which might not be completely accurate. We advise you to 
compare this information with data from your own files, and possibly contact the appropriate rule manager. 

Total Co liform 
(TCR) 

Nitrate (N03) 

You must take one sample during each of the four quarters in 2006, at sites which 
are representative of water throughout the distribution system according to your 
site sa.mpling plan. 

. . 
Between January 1, 2007, and December 31, 2007, take one sample for nitrate 
analysis at each sample point indicated on your system schematic. 

If you have any questions concerning these monitoring req~lrements contact the appropriate rule manager at 1-800-227-8917. 
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INJTED STATES P OSTAL SERVICE 
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Moo$~ 
• ~ender: Please printyour"name, address, and ZIP+ 

Environmental Protection Agency 
c/o Barbara McAlpine-Johnson (8P-W-DW) 
Drinking Water Unit 
999 18th Street, Suite 300 
Denver, CO 80202 
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Lodore Supper Club & Saloon 

Total Coliform 
(TCR) 

Nitrate (N03) 

You must take one sample 
are representative of water 
site sampling plan. 

B~tween January 1, 2007, and December 31 , 2007, take one sample for nitrate 
analysis at each sample point indicated on your system schematic. 

If you have any questions concerning these monitoring requirements contact the appropriate rule manager at 1-800-227.a917. 



Water Source: GW 
Water System Type: NC 

Contact: 
Address: 

Phone: 

Mr. Rick Smith 
PO Box 6044 
Sheridan, WY 82801 

307-683-3284 

The "rule managers" responsible for administering the Sampling Points Defined in the System Schematic 
several monitoring and reporting rules are listed here. spo1 BAR SINK 
Any question or discussion should be directed to the 
appopriate rule manager, at the extension given. 

1-800-227-8917 

Monitoring for these contaminants is to be at the Defined Sampling P.oints: 

Inorganic Chemicals IOC Rod Glebe 
Nitrate Nitrate 
Nitrite Nitrite 
Synthetic Organic Chemicals · SOC 
Volatile Organic Chemicals VOC Rod Glebe 

Monitoring for these contaminants will be within the distribution system: 

6627 

Asbestos Asbestos Rod Glebe 6627 
Disinfection Byproducts DBP Marv Wu 6789 
Lead and Copper 
Radionuclides 
Total Coliform Rule 

The following rules may apply: 

Lead & Copper Bre Bockstahler 6034 
Rads Bre Bockstahler 6034 
TCR 6280 

Consumer Confidence Report CCR 
Surface Water Treatment Rule SWTRIJESWTR Mindv Mohr 
or Interim Enhanced SWTR 

~ IMPORTANT ~ 
You must use an EPA Region 8 laboratory certified to test for the contaminant. 

Call 1-800-227-8917 and ask forth Region 8 Drinking Water Certified Lab. 



Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 

l 
PWS 10 # 5600545 N 

N 

Well, Ladore Resort 
(WL01) 

* Entry Point 
Agreed to by 
x ______________ _ 
Date. _______ _ 

Pressure Tank 35gal 
Raw (ST01) 

Sampling Point, ~ 
· ·-· ::,__. .._ .w<•!···~ 

Bar Sink 

(SS01) (SP01) 

Resort (DS01) 

Restaurant & 
Lounge and 2 
Trailers 

Sample Point for Nitrates 

SCHEMATIC NOT TO SCALE 

Date 12-1-99 
Prepared by Todd Mercord 
Revised 12-6-01 C Lamb 



Monitoring and Reporting Requirements 
for the Calendar Year 2008 February 11, 2008 

LODORE SUPPER CLUB & SALOON PWS 10#: WY5600545 (NC/GW) 

The requirements presented here are based on the information we have, which might not be completely accurate. We advise you to 
compare this information with data from your own files, and possibly contact the appropriate rule manager. 

Total Coliform 
(TCR) 

Nitrate (N03) 

You must take one sample during each of the four quarters in 2008, at sites which 
are representative of water throughout the distribution system according to your 
site sampling plan. 

Between January 1, 2008 and December 31 , 2008, take one sample for nitrate 
analysis at each Entry Point (Sar11ple Point) to the distribution system .. 

COMFU\INANT~ 
- · • ''!'\ I J _ , •. .l . . . .C\ 

If you h~ve any questions concerning these monitoring requirements contact the appropriate rule manager at 1 -~00-227-8917. · 
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Well, Ladore Resort 
(WL01) 

* Entry Point 
Agreed to by 
X · 
Date _______ _ 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 

PWS ID # 5600545 N 

Pressure Tank 35gal 
Raw (ST01) . 

Resort (DS01) 

Restaurant & 
Lounge and 2 
Trailers 

Sample Point for Nitrates 

SCHEMATIC NOT TO SCALE 
Date 12-1-99 
Prepared by Todd Mereord 
Revised 12-6-01 C Lamb 



Monitoring and Reporting Requirements 
for the Calendar Year 2009 January 23, 2009 

LODORE SUPPER CLUB & SALOON PWS ID#: WY5600545 (NC/GW) 

Water System Inventory 

Water Source: GW 

Water System Type: NC 
Service Connections: 1 

Population Served: 50 

Contact: 
Address: 

Phone: 

RICK SMITH 
PO BOX 6044 

SHERIDAN, WY 82801 

307-683-3284 

Where to monitor and Whom to call 

cor.,r· : ' \Nrs 
E. .. II .!). I e. 

The "rule managers" responsible for administering the 
several monitoring and reporting rules are listed here. 
Any question or discussion should be directed to the 
appropriate rule manager. 

Sampling Points Defined in the System Schematic 

Call1-800-227-8917 and ask for the Rule 
Manager/phone number below. 

SP01 BAR SINK 

Monitoring for these contaminants is to be at the Defined Sampling Points: 

Inorganic Chemicals IOC Rod Glebe 312-6627 
312-6521 Nitrate Nitrate Tiffany Mifflin 

Nitrite 
Radionuclides 
Synthetic Organic Chemicals 
Volatile Organic Chemicals 

Nitrite 
Rads 
soc 
voc 

Tiffany Mifflin 312-6521 
Bre Bockstahler 312-6034 
Rod Glebe 312-6627 
Rod Glebe 312-6627 

Monitoring for these contaminants will be within the distribution system: 

Asbestos Asbestos Rod Glebe 312-6627 
Disinfection Byproducts DBP Marv Wu 312-6789 
Lead and Copper Lead & Copper Bre Bockstahler 312-6034 
Total Coliform Rule TCR Charla Colson 312-6280 

The following rules may apply: 

Consumer Confidence Report CCR 
Surface Water Treatment Rule SWTR 

Janet LaCombe 312-6287 
Mindy Mohr 312-6525 

~ IMPORTANT ~ 

You must use an EPA Region 8 laboratory certified to test for the contaminant. 

Call 1-800-227-8917 and ask for the appropriate Rule Manager listed above 

or get the latest list at Drinking Y:Jater Online at 

http://www.epa.gov/region8/waterops/docs/certifiedlabs.pdf 

If you have any questions concerning these monitoring requirements contact the appropriate rule manager at 1-800-227-8917. 



Monitoring and Reporting Requirements 
for the Calendar Year 2009 January 23, 2009 

LODORE SUPPER CLUB & SALOON PWS 10#: WY5600545 (NC/GW) 

The requirements presented here are based on the Information we have, which might not be completely accurate. We advise you to 
compare this information with data from your own files, and possibly contact the appropriate rule manager. 

Total Coliform 
(TCR) 

Nitrate (N03) 

Take 1 sample each quarter during the year in 2009. 
Take samples throughout the distribution system 
following your site sampling plan. 

Between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2009, take one sample for nitrate 
analysis at each Entry Point (Sample Point) to the distribution system. 

If you have any questions concerning these monitoring requirements contact the appropriate rule manager at 1-800-227-8917. 



Monitoring and Reporting Requirements 
.for the Calendar Year 2010 January 21 , 2010 

LODORE SUPPER CLUB & SALOON/MOJO RISING PWS ID#: WY5600545 (NC/GW) 

Total Coliform Take 1 sample each quarter during the year in 2010. 

(TCR) Take samples throughout the distribution system 
following your site sampling plan. 

IF YOU CHLORINATE OR PURCHASE CHLORINATED WATER, you must 
measure chlorine residual at the same place each time you do bacteriological 
sampling. Write the chlorine residual results on the sampling sheet and ask your 
laboratory to forward that information to EPA. 

Ground Water Rule ON THOSE OCCASIONS YOU RECEIVE NOTICE OF AN UNSAFE ROUTINE 
TOTAL COLIFORM SAMPLE (TC+, FC+, or EC+), YOU MUST IMMEDIATELY 
CALL MS. TIFFANY MIFFLIN, GWR Manager who may be contacted at 303-312-
6521 or 1-800-227-8917 ext. 312-6521. Ms. Mifflin will determine whether or not 
samples must be taken at your ground water source(s) for E. coli testing to meet 
the initial GWR sampling requirements. 

Nitrate (N03) Between January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, take one sample for nitrate 
analysis at each Entry Point (Sample Point) to the distribution system. 

If you have any questions concerning these monitoring requirements contact the appropriate rule manager at 1-800·227-8917. 



Monitoring and Reporting Requirements 
for the Calendar Year 201 0 January 21, 2010 

LODORE SUPPER CLUB & SALOON/MOJO RISING PWS ID#: WY5600545 (NC/GW) 

Water System Inventory 

Water Source: GW 

Water System Type: NC 
Service Connections: 
Population Served: 

Contact: 

Address: 

Phone: 

RICK SMITH 

PO BOX6044 
SHERIDAN, WY 82801 

307-683-3284 

Where to monitor and Whom to call 
The "rule managers" responsible for administering the 
several monitoring and reporting rules are listed here. 
Any question or discussion should be directed to the 
appropriate rule manager. 

Sampling Points Defined In the System Schematic 

SP01 BAR SINK 

Call1-800-227-8917 and ask for the Rule 
Manager/phone number below. 

Monitoring for these contaminants is to be at the Defined Sampling Points: 

Inorganic Chemicals IOC Gail Franklin 6497 
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrate Gail Franklin 6497 
Radionuclides Rads Bre Bockstahler 6034 

Synthetic Organic Chemicals SOC Gail Franklin 6497 
Volatile Organic Chemicals voc Gail Franklin 6497 

Monitoring for these contaminants will be within the distribution system: 

Asbestos Asbestos Gail Franklin 6497 

Disinfection Byproducts DBP Marv Wu 6789 

Lead and Copper Lead & Copper Bre Bockstah ler 6034 
Total Coliform Rule TCR Charla Colson 6280 

The following rules may apply: 

Consumer Confidence Report CCR Tiffany Mifflin 6521 

Ground Water GWR Tiffany Mifflin 6521 

Surface Water Treatment Rule SWTRIIESWTR Mindy Mohr 6525 
or Interim Enhanced SWTR 

~IMPORTANT ~ 
You must use an EPA Region 8 laboratory certified to test for the contaminant. 

Call 1-800-227-8917 and ask for the appropriate Rule Manager listed above 

or get the latest list at Drinking Water Online at 

50 

htt ://www.e a. ov/re ion8/watero s/docs/certifiedlabs. df 

1 

The requirements presented here are based on the information we have, which might not be completely accurate. We advise you to 
compare this information with data from your own files, and possibly contact the appropriate rule manager. 

If you have any questions concerning these monitoring requirements contact the appropriate rule manager at 1-800-227-8917 .. 



Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 

l 
PWS 10 # 5600545 N 
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Well, Ladore Resort 
(WL01) 

* Entry Point 
Agreed to by 
X. _______ _ 
Date _______ _ 

Pressure Tank 35gal 
Raw (ST01 ) 

Samp.ling Point,~ 
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Monitori ~ J and Reporting Requ~- Jments 
for the Calendar Year 2011 February 2, 2011 

LODORE SUPPER CLUB & SALOON/MOJO RISING PWS 10#: WY5600~45 (NC/GW) 

Water System Inventory 

Water Source: GW 

Water System Type: NC 
Service Connections: 
Population Served: 

Contact: 
Address: 

Phone: 

RICK SMITH 
PO BOX 6044 

SHERIDAN, WY 82801 

307-683-3284 

Where to monitor and Whom to call 
The "rule managers" responsible for administering the several monitoring and 
reporting rules are listed here. Any question or discussion should be directed 
to the appopriate rule manager at the toll free number: 

1-800-227-8917 
or call directly at the number below. 

Monitoring for these contaminants is to be at the Defined Sampling Points : 

Inorganic Chemicals IOC Natalie Cannon 303-312>-6625 

Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrate Alvsia Tien 303-312-7021 

Radionuclides Rads Alvsia Tien 303-312-7021 

Synthetic Organic Chemicals soc Natalie Cannon 303-312-6625 

Volatile Organic Chemicals voc Natalie Cannon 303-312-6625 

Monitoring for these contaminants will be w ithin the distribution system: 

Asbestos Asbestos Natalie Cannon 303-312-6625 
Disinfection Byproducts DBP Marv Wu 303-312-6789 
Lead and Copper Lead & Coooer Alvsia Tien 303-312-7021 
Total Coliform Rule TCR Bre Bockstahler 303-312-6034 

The following rules may apply: 

Consumer Confidence Report CCR Karen Shirley 303-312-6104 

Ground Water Rule GWR Tiffany Mifflin 303-312-6521 

Surface Water Treatment Rule SWTRJIESWTR Mindy Mohr 303-312-6525 
or Interim Enhanced SWTR 

~IMPORTANT ~ 

You must use an EPA Region 81aboratory certified to test for the contaminant. 
Call 1-800-227-8917 and ask for the appropriate Rule Manager listed above 

or get the latest list at Drinking Water Online at 

http://www.epa.gov/region8/waterops/docs/certifiedlabs.pdf 

1 
50 



MonitorL d and Reporting Requ~ - Jments 
for the Calendar Year 2011 February 2, 2011 

LODORE SUPPER CLUB & SALOON/MOJO RISING PWS ID#: WY5600545 (NC/GW) 

The nitrate/nitrite information presented here might not accurately reflect your compliance status if 2010 data was 
submitted after 01/01/2011. You will receive a separate letter from the rule manager in the near future if your nitrate/nitrite 

compliance status has changed from what is listed above. All other requirements presented here are based on th,e 
information we have, which might not be completely accurate. We advise you to compare this information with data from 

your own files, and possibly contact the appropriate rule manager. 

Total Coliform 
(TCR) 

Take 1 sample each quarter during the year in 2011. 
Take samples throughout the distribution system 
following your site sampling plan. 

IF YOU CHLORINATE OR PURCHASE CHLORINATED WATER, you must 
measure chlorine residual at the same place each time you do bacteriological 
sampling. Write the chlorine residual results on the sampling sheet and ask your 
laboratory to forward that information to EPA. 

Ground Water Rule When you receive notice of a total coliform positive (TC+) routine sample under 
the Total Coliform Rule (TCR), call Tiffany Mifflin at 1-800-227-8917 ext. 312-
6521 within 24 hours to determine if you need to sample the ground water 
source(s). 

Nitrate (N03) 

Otherwise, you must sample all ground water sources in use at the time of the 
original TC+. Label the sampling location as '(SOURCE", include the location if 
there are ml.!lltiple ground water sources (e.g. SOURCE- Well#3) and mark the 
sample as "ROUTINE". You may find a copy of the GWR sampling form at the 
following website: http://www.epa.gov/region8/waterops/reporting/forms.html 
THIS SAMPLING IS IN ADDITION TO YOUR REPEAT SAMPLING 
REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE TOTAL COLIFORM RULE. 

Between January 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, take one sample for nitrate 
analysis at each Entry Point (Sample Point) to the distribution system. 



l 
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Well, Ladore Resort 
(WL01) 

* Entry Poin~ 
Agreed to by 
X. ______ _ 

Date _____ _ 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 

PWS 10 # 5600545 N 

Pressure Tank 35gal 
Raw (ST01) 

Resort (DS01 ) 

Restaurant & 
Lounge and 2 
Trailers 

Sample Point for Nitrates 

SCHEMATIC NOT TO SCALE 
Date 12-1-99 
Prepared by Todd Mercord 
Revised 12-6-01 C Lamb 



Ref: 8P-W-DW 

Rick!Smith 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
. . . . REGroN 8. . . 

1595 Wynkoop :Street . 
. DENVER, CO 80202-1129 

. Phone 800:-2~7 -8917 
http:(Jwww.epa.gov/region"08 

JUL.1 3 2007 

',. 

COMFLAlUANTS 
Er-iC~ IT .NO. I. h 

Ladoxe· Supper Club·and Saloo~ 
P.O. !Box 6044 rJf.i{ i71!J 
Sheridan, VVY· 82301 < . ::::----:--

Re: PWS ID#: WY5600545 
Dear·Mr. Smith: 

Enclosed is your cop-y ·of a report prepared for the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) following a sanitaiy survey of your public water system on May I 0, 2007.' Please note the 
recommendations listed on 1;h~ first page of the report. These. recommendations should be · 
impl~mented ·as soon as possible to ensure that public health is protected at your pUblic water 
system. In summary, the recommendations for your water system include. the following;. . 

. . . 

l. Collect quarterly bacteriological samples, and an annual nitrate sample. The new owner or 
·manager of the business was unaware ofthe quarterly bacteriological monitoring 
requirement. Consequently,. they failed to take a rout:ifie sample during the fir.st quarter of 
2007. Non-community water·systems that serve fewer than 1,000 people and use only 
groundwater are required to collect one routine bacteriol.ogical sample per quarter. 
Bacteriological samples must be analyzed within 48 hours of collection. Check with yom 
post office for the best and fas~est way to deliver water. samples to the laboratory, or use a 
different c'arrier to meet this· requirement. Bacteriological resUlts should be sent to Charla -
Golson of EPA Region 8 at the ~ddress located at the top of~s report. During 'the survey, 

. the surveyor reviewed the quarterly bacteriological monitoring and annual nitrate monitoring 
requirements, explained and ·assisted th~ owner in' completing the failure to monitor public 
notice (PN), and demonstrated the appropriate bacteriological sampling procedure. Also, an 
annual nitrate sample is required of this water system, and a copy of those results should be 
sent to Tiffany Mifflin at EPA Region 8 at the address located above. 

2. The well casing cover should be replaced with a manufactured sanitary seal. The cap on the 
well casing is loose, and does not have a gasket that would form a sanitary seal when 
tightened. Electrical wires entering the well casing benyath the well cap should be placed 
within conduit, sealed, and connected to the well cap. Also, the wellhead should be protected 
from unauthorized intrusion by fencing and a locked gate. At a minimum, a lock to ensuie 
the well cap cannot be removed should be installed to prevent accidental or intentional 
contamination of the water source. 



2 

3. A: statement of completion and description ofth~ well (wel(tog) was not available or located 
dwiug the survey Interview. 'Fhe ·WY State Engineer's Office, at (307}777-6163, or the well 
driller should 'be contacted by the owner to Search for the well log which would include such 
i.rlformation as the well d~pth, casmg ~i.Ze~ yield/design rate of flow, date drilled, etc . . 

• , ' , ~ • • .. • , r • , , .., 

4. Th~ well casing should be exten~~~b to~a ·tpin:i~uln o_f 18"' above the surrounding· grade. 

: We would-liketo thank you for your cooperation and tiine during the sanitary ·survey of 
. your PU:blic water system on May 10, 2007~ Ifyouhave any questions regarding the sanitary 

survey, plea$ecall d,ai~:ijilr.a;t 1-800-227-8917, ext. 6497 or Chuck Lamb·at ext.· 6261. If you 
have PnY questl~~ on. s~edfib regulations, please refer to the brochure enclose~ With this letter. 
The riames and phone niu:noets for all of the rule man~ers are included in the brochure . . 

Enclds~es (2) 

I 
I · 

. ·, 

Sincerely, . . . 

. . th ~ d#. . ; .. ~ 
. Gil~is, ~4"D. . . 

Team Lead, Wyoming PWSS DI . 

·. 

, ; 



Date of Survey: 

SANITARY SURVEY 
U.S. EPA REGION VIII 

1595 WYNKOOP STREET 
MAIL CODE: 8P - W - OW 

DENVER, ·coLORADO 80202-1129 

May 10,2007 PWS ID No.: 

Classification: Transient non-community groundwater 

Name of PWS: Lodore Supper. Club and Saloon 
• • ? 

Mailing address: P.O. Box 6044, Sheridan, WY 82801 

(Location is at s· North Piney, Story, WY 82842) 

e-mail address: 

County: 

ricknwyo@fiberpipe.net 

Sheridan 

Physical location and directions: Located on WY 193 in Story, Wyoming. 

Name of surveyor: Lee Michalsky, RATES 

Prior Surveyor and date: Diane Monahan; 11/05/2001 

Date of GWUDISW assessment & score: May 10, 2007; Score: 45 

SECTION 1: RECOMMENDATIONS 

5600545 

1. c.ollect quarterly bacteriological samples, and an ann~al . nitrate sample. The new 
owner or manager of the business was unaware of the quarterly bact~riologi~al. 

monitoring requirement. Consequently, they failed to take a routine sample during 

the first quarter of 2007. Non-community w~ter systems that serve fewer ~an 1,000 
people and use only grou~dwater are required to collect one routine ba~t~riological 
sample per quarter. Bacterio.logical samples must be analyzed within 48 hours of 
collection. Check with your post office for the best and fastest way to deliver.water 
samples to the laboratory, or use a' different carrier to meet this requirement. 
Bacteriological results should be sent to Charla Colson of EPA Region 8 at the 
address located at the top of this report. During the survey, the surveyor reviewed the 
quarterly bacteriological monitoring and annual nitrate monitoring requirements, 
explained and assisted the owner in completing the failure to monitor public notice 
(PN), and demonstrated the appropriate bacteriological sampling procedure. Also, an 
annual nitrate sample is required of this water system, and a copy of those results 
should be sent to Tiffany Mifflin at EPA Region 8 at the address located above. 



Sanitary Survey 
Date: May 10, 2007 

PWS Name: 
PWS ID#: · 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
5600545 

SECTION 1: RECOMMENDATIONS (cont.) 

2. The well casing cover should be replaced with a manufactured sanitary seal. The cap 
on the well casing is loose, and does not have a gasket that would form a sanitary 
seal when tightened. Electrical wires entering the well casing beneath the well cap 
should be placed within conduit, sealed, and connected to the well cap. Also, the 
wellhead should be protected from unauthorized intrusion by fencing and a locked 
gate. At a minimum, a lock to ensure the well cap cannot be removed should be 
installed to prevent accidental or intentional contamination of the water source. 

3. A statement of completion and description of the well (well -log) was not available or 
located during the survey interview. The WY State Engineer's Office, at (307) 777-6163, 
o·r the well driller should be contacted by the owner to search for the well log which 
would include such information as the well depth, casing size, yield/design rate of flow, 
date drilled, etc. 

4. The well casing should be extended to a minimum of 18" above the surrounding grade. 

SECTION 2: SUMMARY 

The Lodore Supper Club and Saloon i~ classified as a non-community groundwater 
system. The water system can serve up to 210 customers through ,1 service connection. 
Source ·water is· from the Lodore Well #2, reported to be 1 00 feet deep. Raw water is 
pump~_d from the well to a 35-gallon hydropneuniatic tank that is located in the crawl 
space beneath the supper club building. Water is pressurized and then distributed 
throughout the restaurant and lounge. 

Lee Michalsky, Rural and Tribal Environmental Solutions (RATES) conducted a sanitary 
survey on May 10, 2007. Rick .. Smith, Property Owner, was interviewed, and conducted a 

tour of the water system facilities. 

2 



Sanitary Survey 
Date: May 10, 2007 

PWS Name: 
PWS ID#: 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
5600545 

SECTION 3: CONTACT NAMES AND PHONE NUMBERS/E-MAIL ADDRESSES 

Property Owner: Rick Smith; (307) 683-3284 

Business Owner: Kim Eckerman; (307) 683-3284 

Person contacted for survey: Rick Smith 

County and/or CHS Sanitarian: Sue Mickelson; 11 Timm Place Sheridan lft.!Y, 82801; 

e-mail: smike@state.wy.us 

DEQ District Engineer: Karen Farley; (307) 473-3478; e-mail: KFARLE@state.wy.u~ 

Operator(s), Certification types(s), and Expiration dates(s): NA 

The following abbreviations will be used throughout this document: 
Nl =no information: NA =not applicable; NR =not requested 

SECTION 4: SERVICE DATA 

Service Area(s): Restaurant and lounge 

Owner type: Private 

Is this PWS part of a concessionaire operation on state/fed land? No 

Population: Estimated summer: 210 Estimated winter: 15-20 

Period of operation: Year-round 

Number of service connections: One Metered? No 

Water .usage: Nl - well production is not metered 

Total gal/day .NJ Per person gal/day Nl Water lost gal/day Nl 

- Is the current water source adequate in quantity? Yes 

- Is the water source yield sufficient to meet future demands? Yes 

Have there been any interruptions in service in the last 5 years? No 

Have there been reports of water borne disease? No 

Does system have a current operations and maintenance manual which describes all 
procedures, equipment, sampling schedules, and inspection data? No 

Does the system have security measures in place (fencing; locks; lighting; alarms; etc.)? 

No (See Recommendation #2) 

Does the system have an emergency response plan? No 

Are all personnel familiar with emergency procedures? NA 

Water sold to: NA 

3 



Sanitary Survey 
Date: May 10, 2007 

· PWS Name: . Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
PWS I 0#: 5600545 

SECTION 6: SOU.RCE -DATA 
POTENTIAL POLLUTION SOURCES 

Abandoned wells: None reported or observed during the interview or facilities inspection 

Septic systems: The septic tank and drain field are-located approximately 150 feet 
down·grade of the well 

Above ground fuel or chemical storage tanks: ·No 

Underground fuel or chemical storage tanks: No 

Agricultural activities: None 

Chemical storage and mixing facilities: NA 

Industrial activities: No 
SECTION7: SOURCEDATA 

CURRENT AND ABANDONED WELLS 

Name and/or Number of Well(s): Lodore Well #2 

DEQ Permit#: UW# 15230 

SEO Permit#: 

. Is the well drawing from a confined or unconfined aquifer? Unconfined aquifer 

Has the recharge area been mapped? Nl 

Is the well in a flood plain? Yes 

Does surface water runoff drain toward or away from the wellhead? Away 

Well house, well pit, pitless adapter, or combination? Pitless adapter 

Date drilled: 9/15/1972 

Total well depth (ft.): 100' Total casing depth (ft.): 100' • %" steel ·gage 

Casing diameter (in.): 4" 

Casing perforations (type, size, range of depth(s), and/or total #): None (gravel packed) 

Depth of grouting: Nl 

Pump depth: 40' Type of pump/brand name: % hp submersible 

Actual yield (gpm): 10-15 gpm 

Does wellhead have a sanitary seal around the casing? No (See Recommendation #2) 

Does well casing terminate at least 18 in. above the floor or ground surface? 

No, 1 0" (See Recommendation #4) 

Is the vent at least 18 i'n. above the floor or ground surface? No 

Is the· vent facing downw~rd, and is it screened? Yes 

4 



Sanitary Survey 
, Date: May 10, 2007 

PWS Name: 
PWS ID#: 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
5600545 

SECTION 7: SOURCE DATA 
CURRENT AND ABANDONED WELLS {cont) 

Is there a working sample tap at the well (before treatment)? Yes . 

Is emergency power available? No 

Has the local utility been made aware of any generators at the facility? NA 

Does the owner have a copy of the well log? No (See Recommendation #3) 

SECTION 12: SOU~CE DATA 
BACKUP WATER SOURCES 

Describe any backup water sources possibly available to the PWS: None 

Does the system have interconnections with neighboring systems or a contingency plan for 
water outages? No 

SECTION 15: STORAGE FACILITIES AND PRESSURE TANKS 

Name or designation: Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 

Date put into service: 1972 Raw or treated water? Raw 

Location and type of material: Ground-level steel hydropneumatic ~nk 

Is the storage properly covered or enclosed? Yes 

Type of storage: Pressure 

Volume (gal.): 35 gallons 

Total days supply when full: < 1 day 

- ls the storage capacity adequate for current needs? Yes 

- Is the storage capacity over-designed to meet future needs? No 

Is the water level indicator accurate (gravity tanks)? NA 

Is the site subject to flooding? Yes 

Is the unit structurally sound and properly maintained? Yes 

Are overflow lines: NA - pressurized sealed tank 

Turned downward? NA 

Covered or screened with #24 mesh corrosion-resistant screen? NA 

Terminated at least 12-24 inches above ground? NA 

5 



Sanitary Survey 
Date: May 10, 2007 

PWS Name: · Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
PWS I D#: 5600545 

SECTION 15: STO~GE FACILITIES AND PRESSURE TANKS (cont.) 

Are air vents: NA 

Turned downward? NA 

Covered or screened with #24 mesh corrosion-resistant screen? NA 

Are drain and clean-out lines: NA 

Turneddownwa~? NA 

Covered or screened with #24 mesh corrosion-resistant-screen? NA 

Terminated at least 3 diameters above ground? NA 

Can tank be isolated from the· system? Yes . 

Do the inflow an·d outflow lines have check valves? No 

When and how was the tank last cleaned? NA 

How is the tank disinfected after repair or cleaning? NA 

SECTION 17: DISTRIBUTION DATA 

Water is pumped from the well through a 1.5 inch copper pipe approximately 70 feet into 
a 35-gallon pressure tank that is located in the crawl space below the supper club. The 
pressure tank cuts in at 40 psi, and out at 65 psi. Water is ~tored under pressure and 
then distributed throughout the facility through %" and %" copper pipe. 

Location and estimated linear feet of asbestos-cement pipe: None 

Have lines broken due to frost or traffic load? No 

Does PWS have access to proper main line bedding material? NA 

Is p~oper bedding material used for mainline replacement and repair? NA 

Pressure zones: Distribution system pressure is maintained utilizing a hydropneumatic 
tank. Well pump cuts in at 40 psi and cuts out at 65 psi. 

Is there at least 35 psi pressure in the distribution system at peak normal flow? Yes 

Is there 20 psi at all points in the system during fire fighting flo.w? 
No - no fire suppression system. 

Location, length, number, and flushing frequency for dead ends in the system: NA 

Is there an existing or potential interconnection with another system? No 

Are prints of the distribution system maintained; e.g. revised to show replacement or repair? No 

Number of metered services: 0 

Number of unmetered services: 1 

6 



Sanitary Survey . 
Date: May 10, 2007 

PWS Name: 
PWS 10#: 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
5600545 . 

SECTION 18: CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL . . 
Have all high-hazard connections to the water system been identified? 

No high risk services ~re connected to this system 

Does each high hazard connection have the appropriate backflow device or method installed? 
NA 

Has the PWS required the appropriate BFPs to be installed at all service connections completed 
after March 12, 2003? (This includes service connections for exist~ng buildings to 
replacement water distribution mains constructed after March 12, 2003.) NA 

Does the water supplier have a record keeping program and management' procedures to ensure: 
a. the installation and certification by test or inspection of all backflow preventers 

(BFPs) at new service connections? NA 

b. the annual passing test certification by a certified tester of all high-hazard BFPs at 
service connections? NA 

Can each high-hazard fadlity be matched in the PWS records with a high-hazard BFP 
that has been properly tested within the past year? NA · 

Are there any taps or service connections on transmission lines from remote wa~er sources to 
the water storage and distribution system? No 

Are stock watering tank· connections protected from back.:.siphonage by at least a double check 
backflow device at the tap on the transmission line? . NA 

SECTION 19: SAFETY DATA 

PERSONNEL SAFETY 

Is there a safety program defining measures to be taken if someone is inJured? ·No 

Are all personnel trained in proper handling of all utilized chemicals and materi~ls? No 

Are adequate mc;~sks, protective clothing, and safety equipments provided? 
No water treatment chemicals used at this facility 

Does the operator understand relevant Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 
regulations (e.g., confined space, hazard communication, trenching/shoring, lock out/tag 
out)? Yes 

7 



Sanitary Survey 
Date: May 10, 2007 

PWS Name: 
PWS ID#: 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
5600545 

SECTION 19: SAFETY DATA (COflt.) 

CHEMICAL SAFETY 

Are oxidizers, corrosives, and flammables stored in separa~e areas and in closed, mark~d 
containers? Yes 

Are flammables stored in appropriate containers and cabinets away from combustion sources? 
Yes 

Is there adequate ventilation in the areas where solvents, aerosols, and chemical feeders are in 
use? Yes 

Are bulk storage -areas physically isolated from treatment areas to prevent spills from entering 
treated or untreated water? NA 

Is the fire department familiar with the facilities and their contents? No 

SECTION 20: MANAGEMENT DATA 

Are there rules governing new hookups? NA 

Is there a water main extension policy? NA 

Are DEQ construction specifications followed? NA 

Are there policies or rules describing customer rights and responsibilities? NA 

Is there a schedule for routine preventative maintenance for all facilities and equipment? NA 

Does the PWS have contracts in place to assure prompt supply and repair service? NA 

SECTION 21 : MONITORING AND RECORDS 

Does the operator know how to collect samples for total coliform analysis? 
No -surveyor. reviewed bacteriological sampling procedure with property owner 

(See Recommendation #1) 
Does the operator know what to do in the event of a total coliform "unsafe" result? 

No (See Recommendation #1) 
Are extra bottles available in case of need for repeat total coliform sampling? No 

Are test kits, reagents, and instruments, as appropriate, available for monitoring? NA 

For systems th~t disinfect: NA 

Does the operator know the location of each entry point to the distribution system? Yes 

Does the operator know how to properly label samples taken from the entry points? Yes 

Has the PWS completed the monitoring that is specified in the EPA-provided monitoring 

schedule for this calendar year? No (See Recommendation #1) 

Are copies of all monitoring results filed and readily accessible? No 

8 



Environmental Protection Age.n~y, Region VIII 
1595 Wynkoop Street (8P-W-DW) 

Denver, Colorado 80202-1129 

ASSESSMENT OF Ground Water Under The Direct Influence Of Surface Water (GWUDISW) 
(GWUDISW is subject to the Surface Water Treatment Rule) 

Public Water System Name: Lodore Supper Club and Saloon PWS#: 5600545 

Well/Spring/Infiltration Gallery Name: Lodore Well #2 County: Sheridan 

State Engineer's Office Ground Water Permit#: 

Department of Environmental Quality Construction Permit#: UW 15230 

Date of Assessment: May 10, 2007 Analyst: Lee Michalsky, RATES 

A. TYPE OF SUBSURFACE WATER SOURCE (Circle One) 
Well, equal to or greater than 50 ft. deep <·> 
Well, less than 50 ft. dleep.<·> 
Spring 
Infiltration Gallery, more than 2 ft deep 
Infiltration Gallery, at or < 2 ft deep 

<">depth to first screen or perforation for groundwater entry 

B. HISTORICAL MICROBIOLOGICAL CONTAMINATION (Circle) 
History or suspected outbreak of Giardia 
or other pathogenic organisms associated with 
surface water with current system configuration 

Record of total coliform acute MCL violations 
over last 3 years 

Record of total coliform monthly MCL violations · 
over last 3 years 

One Month 
Two Months 
Three Months 

Regulatory agency verifies complaints about 
turbidity or suspected waterborne disease 

1 

Index Points 

0 
5 

10 
1"0 
25 

50 

30 

5 
10 
20 

10 

• • l 



(GWUDISW Assessment, pg. 2) 
PWS I 0#: 5600545 ~ · Date: May 1 0, 2007 

Index Points 

C. HYDROGEOLOGICAL FEATURES (Circle) 
Distance between a surface water source and the groundwater collector 
(vertical well, spring box or infiltration gallery) 

Over 200 ft. o 
100-200 ft.. 5 
Less than 1 00 ft. 1 0 

Well, spring, or infiltration gallery located on floodplain at 
approximate altitude of stream. 20 

Surfaqe runoff drains toward well, spring, or infiltration gallery. 15 

Exposed aquifer that is coarse alluvium, cavernous, or fractured 15 

D. STRUCTURAL FEATURES (Circle the information pertaining to either the well 
OR the spring collection box- not both.) 

WELLS (includes wells collecting water from infiltration galleries) 

Uncased well 

Casing not properly sealed (such as no concrete slab extending 2-4 feet 
around and sloping away from casing, or seal is loose or missing bolts 

40 

holding it in place, or annular space around casing is not grouted to 20 ft) 15 

No watertight sanitary seal on well casing cap 15 

Well height not properly terminated (well, including the pitless adapter units, 
does not terminate a minimum of 18 inches above ground level, 12 inches 
above the pump house floor, or 3 feet above the highest known flood elevation, 
whichever is higher- measurements should be taken from the pump house 
floor, not the bottom of a pit which may be located within the pump house) 15 

SPRING COLLECTION BOX (includes collection vaults collecting water 
from infiltration galleries) 

Deep-rooted vegetation (e.g. trees, shrubs) around springbox, providing 
conduit for surface water into spring water. 

Springbox is not watertight, with watertight overlapping lid or cover 

Overflows or drains open to atmosphere or allow entrance 
of animals (unscreened) 

Marshy (standing water) around spring collection area 

TOTAL SCORE c->: 

c-> total score of C!: 40 indicates further assessment is needed 

15 

15 

15 

30 

15 

15 

15 

COMMENTS: Replacing .the w ell casing cap wit h a sanitary seal wo uld lower the evaluation score to 15. 
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EPA Official Photograph 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

Mail Code: 8P~W-DW 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

I 595 Wynkoop St. 
Denver, CO 80202 
Phone 800-227-8917 

http:/ /www.epa.gov/region08 

ocr ·t 7 2001 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED . 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
c/o Rick Smith 
PO Box 604.0 
Sheridan, WY 82801 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

RE: Negative GWUDISW Assessment 
· PWS ID # WY5600545 

The purpose of this Jetter is to docwnent a final determination regarding the status of the 
well that the Lodore Supper Club and Saloon drinking water system was using for its drinking water 
source. EPA's concerns with this well were outlined in our letter to you created July 16,2007. 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon will not be required to conduct MP As or comply with the 
SWTR due to the improvements made to the Lodore Supper Club and Saloon well head. We greatly 
appreciate your cooperation in making the requisite system improvements. 

Please note. this determination will be revisited during the next sanitary survey conducted at 
your facility. At that time, the condition ofthe well will again be assessed to determine if it is 
potentially influenced by surface water. If you have any questions or need further assistance, please 
contact me at 303-312-6521. 

Sincerely, 

7 1 :)..f .. l~~7 
Tiff®i@in 
Life Scientist 

@ Printed on Recycled 
Paper 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 ---=-P~-

· 1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER, ,CO 80202-1129 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http://www.epa.gov/region08 

~f;Qo 

Ref: 8ENF-W DEC 1 .a 2007 . 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Sheridan County Commissioners 
c/o Terry Cram, Chair · 
224 South Main Suite B-1 
Sheridan, VVY 82801 

Dear County Commissioners: 

Re: Notice of Safe Drinking Water Act 
Enforcement Action against Kirnmeri's 
Kuisine/Lodore Supp~r Club 
Pws TD 5600545 

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) requires that the U~ted States Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) notify locally elected· officials of certain enforcement a,ctions taken in 
their area. · · 

An Administrative Order. is being issued to Kimmeri's Kuisine as owner/operator of 
Lodore Supper Club, Story, Wyoming. This Order requires that K.immeri's Kuisine take 
measures to return its· public water system to compliance with the SDWA and the National . 
Primary Drinking Water Regulations. The violations include failing to monitor for total coliform 
and nitrate, and failing to report these violations to EPA. · 

For more details, a copy of the Order is enclosed for your inform~tion. The Order does 
not require any response or action by the County Commission. Ifyou have any questions · 
regarding this Order, please contact Kathelene Brainich at (303) 312-648~ . 

Enclosure 

. Sincerely, 

' / (} ~· --, , ~.~ 
. ~pe, Director · 
· Water Technical Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

I"' 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

Ref: 8ENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL LETTER 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Kim Eckerman, Registered Agent 
Kimmeri' s Kuisine 
78 Fish Hatchery Road 
Story, WY 82842 

Dear Ms. Eckerman: 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER, CO 80202-1129 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http://www.epa.gov/region08 

DEC 1 a 2007 

Re: Administrative Order 
Docket No. SD\lA-08-2008-00.10 
Kimmeri' s Kuisine/Lodore Supper Club 
PWS ID #WY5600545 

Enclosed is an Administrative Order issued by the Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) tu1der the authority ofthe Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.S.C. section 300f 
et seq. Among other things, the Order describes how Kimmeri's Kuisine has violated the 
National Primary Drinking Water Regulations. 

The Order is effective upon the date received. Please review the· Order and within 10 
days provide EPA with any information you l?elieve EPA may not have. If there is compliance 
with the Order for twelve months, EPA may close the Order without further action. Failure to · 
comply with the Order may lead to substantial civil penalties and/or a·Federal court injimction 
ordering compliance. 

While not yet past due, pl:lblic notice of the violations noted in the Order must be 
completed immediately. Attached is a public notice template to assist you in completing this 
requirement. Post the public notice at the restaurant for seven days, sign and date a copy of the 
notice, write the dates it was posted on the copy, and send to EPA within ten days of completion. 

· Also enclosed is a small business resources information sheet, outlining compliance 
assistance resources and tools available to small bU:Sinesses and small governments, in case these 
resourc.es apply to your situation. 
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To submit information or request an informal conference with EPA, contact Kathelene 
Brainich at the above address (with the mailcode 8ENF-W) or by phone at (800) 227-8917, 
extension 312-6481 or (303) 312-6481. For legal questions, the attorney assigned to this matter 
is Marc Weiner, who can be reached at the above address (with the mailcode 8ENF-L) or by · 
phone at (800) 227-8917, extension 312-6913 or (303} 312-6913 .. 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter . . 

Enclosures 
Order 
Public notice template 
Information sheet 

cc: Rick Smith, building owner 
WY DEQ (via email) 
.WY DOH (via email) 

I 

·sincerely, 

~d{.~ 
D1ane L. Sipe, Director 
Water Technical Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 



Kimmeri's Kuisine/J;..odore Supper Club 
Page 2 of2 

ORDER 

Based on the above violations, Respondent is ordered to perform the following actions: 

7. Upon receipt of this Order, Respondent shall monitor quarterly for tota.}. coliform 
bacteria. 40 C.F .R. sectionS 141.21, 141.63. Responden~ shall report analytical results to EPA 
within the first I 0 days following the month in which sample results were received, as required 
by the drinking water r~gulations. 4.0 C.F.R. § 141.3l.(a). Any violation of total coliform 
monitoring requirements shall be reported to EPA within ten days after the Respondent learns of . 
it. 40 C.F.R. § f41.21(g)(2). . 

8. Within 30 days ofth,e effective date of this Order, and per the regulations thereafter, 
Respondent shall monitor at least annually for nitrat~. 40 C.P.R.§ 141.23(d). Respondent shall 
report analytical results to EPA ~thin the first 10 days following the month in which sample 
results were received, as required by the drinking water regulations. 40 C.F.R. § 141.3l(a). Any 
violation of nitrate monitoring requirements shall be reported to EPA within 48 hours. 40 C.P.R. 
§ ·141.3J(b). 

9. Reporting requirements specified in this Order shall be provided by certified mail to: 

U.S. EPA Region 8 (8P-W-DW) 
. 1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

10. This Order does not constitute a waiver, suspension, or modification of a:ny 
requirement of the Act or.drinking water regulations. Issuance of this Order is not an election by 
EPA to forgo any civil or criminal action. · · 

·11. Violation of any part of this Order, the Act, or the drinking water regulations may 
subject Resp<;>ndent to a civil penalty of up to $32,500 (aS adjusted for inflation) per day of 
violation, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g)(3); 40 C.F.R. part 19. 

I' 
Michael T. ·s e irector 
David J. j ·· Supervisory Attorney 
Legal Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Ju.Stice 

~sc4~ 1ane. . 1pe, rrector · 
Technical Enforcement Program 
.Office ofEnforcemep't, Compliance 

and En:vironmental Justice 
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. IMPO.RTANT INFORMATrON ABo'UT YOUR DRINKiNG WA TE.R 
LODORE SUPP.ER CLlJBIKIMMERI'S KUISI'NE 

·. ' . . . 
We are required· to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular b?Sis. /Results . 
of regular monitoring are ·an indicator of whether or not our drinking wafer me~ts health standards. 

· During 2006-2007 we did not complete monitoring··or testing fer bactenbf'f:)giC'al qi.iaJif}tanefnlttatelnitrite 
and therefore ·cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time. · 

What should I do? There is nothing you need to do at th!s time. 

"fl:le table below lists the cont-aminants we did not properly test for, . how often we are supposed to 
sample for these contaminants and how. many samples we are suppose~d. t?. ~.ake, how many we 
took, wh.en sample.~ should ha~e been taken, and the date when the situaion· was corrected: 

Contar:ninant. Required sampling 
frequency . 

Bacteriological One sample.quarterly 
routine . 

Nitrate .Annually 

Number of When ~II $amp~ When samples 
samples should have aeeQ . were or will be 
taken . .tak~~ ,· 1 .ta~en . 

0 

0 ! 2007 

What happened? What Is being done?' Will'sa:mple as reql:Jiri~d in futur~. Ca'ltKini Eckeffil~ at 
· · · ·· ..... · .· 3o7-683~3452·~49d if. you ha~e-que5ti6.ns. 

Ple.ase share this information with all the .other people .who dri~k this _v;ater. You ~n qo this by posting this notice 
in a public place or distributing· copies by ham:;! or 'mail. 

Note: send copy to EPA after public notice.js. C9mplete: ~ith .tlile· dates pqj>tad..and ypu~ ~ignature within 1{).:days 
after postin~ is complete.· · · ·· · · 

' I 



Template on Reverse 

Since most monitoriry~yiolatiar;s .are ipcltJeed in Tier:}, JIR!J. .!llustprovisJ~ . J?_uf:?Jiq notice.tq pe~ons serv.eQ;within 
o~e year. after you lean:i-of'fflk·violaticam I141.20'4(b))'. l'lll:lltiple -monltbl"ing violations can· be ~eriou$, and your . 
pnmac~ agency may have more stringent requirements. Check with your primacy agency to make. sure you meet · 
1ts reqwrem~nts. . ·,. . , . . . 

Community system~·mtJstuS:e ppe 9f the following (141.204(c)): • 

•· Hand or direct delive·ry 
• Mail, as a separate notice or included with the bill 

Non-co~munity systems must u~e one of the following (141.204(c)): 
' . . . 

• 
• 
• 

Posting in ·conspicuo't:is locations 
Hand delivery 
Mail 

. ' 

..In additiOrl, bolh c0mri11f1Jity tind ·riq~.,COmrun{W, .systems must'JJ~ ah<i>thermetnod reaS'bnaeJy calculated to 
reach others· if they wcftlf~f~<;>,tbe 'i-~c~ed' by ttielfi~t method '(1'41~26l4~c)). Such methdds C:Guid include · 
newspap~rs .. e..m.~(IJ. or:C!e_r~~.r~¥.~9 ~mmu~!~ of9.aii~a~ons. lfy&l:r:f>ost the notice, it must remain posted until'the 
violation is resolvelii>.• If the' Vlc:;>lat,i~n hq~ ·b'een r~olved, you must post the notice for at least ·one week 
(1 41 .204(b)).lfyou mail, post, orhandde_l!ver, printyournoticeon letterhead, ifavailable. · · 

The notice qn the reve.rse:·i.s al!)propriate.f0r insef1i<;>n·in.an annual notice or the.CCR, as lo.z:~g as.public notification 
timing and delivery · r~quirem13nts aremet.(14.1.204{d}).You may ne~d to modify the templ~fefor a11otice tor · 
individual monitoring violations. Thi.s example presents. violations in a table; however, you may wtite out an . 
explanation for each vio,lati<?n i~ Y.9u' wish . .for ,~Y ri;J,qn,i~gr.\~il. '-:'i~!?tioo' for vqlf!p!~ :qr§.?nie ?G'":RPOI!Ind~ 0/0.Cs) qr 
other groups, you may list th(:l g'caup name in. the table, but y.ou mt,~st.provide the name of every chemical tn the 
group. on the notice, e:g., in a footnote. 

You may need to modify the notice if you had any monitoring violations for which monitoring later showed .a 
m~imum contaminant lever or other violation. In such cases, you should refer to the public notice you issued at 
that time .. 

Include in your notice the standard language for monitoring and testing procedure violations in italics 
(141.205(d)(2)). If you modify the notice, you may not alter this mandatory language. 

Corrective Actions 

In your notice, describe corrective actions you took or are taking. Listed below are some steps commonly taken by 
water systems with monitoring violations. <:;hoose the appropriate languc;~ge, or· develop your own: 

• We have since taken the required samples, as described in the last column of the table above. The 
samples showed we are meeting· drinking water standards. 

• We have since taken the required sampfes, as described in the last column of the table above. The 
sample for {contaminant] exceeded' the limit. (Describe corrective action; use information from public 
notice prepare.d for violating the limit]' 

• We plan to take· the required samp_les soqn, as described in the last column of the table above. 

After Issuing the Notice 

Make sure to send your primacy agency a copy of each type of notice and a certification that you have met all the 
public notice .requirements within ten days after issuing- the .notice (141.31 (d)). 



' ', 

@.ffi<_?e of Eafor~ment amJ Cf>;mJ:9liaAce4\ssur-an~re {:22~·1A} 
• • • •• J •• E~f.\:30~~~;:o3-9~~:~'<?.9~~~2;Q:tJ.;3 

· · · Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance · 

. ~NFORMATRON SrJEET 
' ' 

U. S. EPA Smafl Business Resources 

I f you own a smaJI·business, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) ·offers· 
a variety of cornplianc.e assistance and tools to assist you in complying with federal and state 

environmental laws: T.hese resources can help you understand your environmental obligations, improve 
compliance and find cost~effective ways to complythrqugh the use of pollution prevention .and ~ther 
innovative technologies. 

Hotlines; H e lplines an~ 
·Ciearingh9u~es 
EPA sponsors approximately 89 free hotlil")es and clearing­
houses that provide convenient assistar:1ce regarding 
environm~ntal requirements. 

The National Environmental Compliance. Assistance 
Clearinghouse provides quick access to compliance assis­
tance tools, contacts, and planned a.ctivities from the U.S. EPA, · 
states, and o.ther coniplian!;e assistance providers: 
www.epa.gov/clearinghouse 

Pollution Prevention Clearinghouse 
www.epa.gov/opptintr/library/ppicindex.htm 

EPA's Small Business Ombudsman Hotline provides 
regulatory. and technical assistance information. 
(800) 368-5888 

Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act 
(800) 424-934$ 

National Response Center (to report oil and haza~dous sub­
stan.ce spills) ' · 
(800) 424-8802 

Toxics Substances and Asbestos Information ·· 
(202) 554-1404 

Safe Drinking Water 
(800) 426-4791 

Stratospheric Ozone Refrigerants Information 
(800) 296-1996 

Clean Air Technology Center 
(919) 541-0800 

Wetlands Hell\)line 
(800) 832~7828 

H • ' , •• .-It .. ;~ •• '\ "' , .... 

EPA Websi.tes 
· EPA has severallntemet sites that provide useful compli­
ance assistance information and materials for small 
businesses. If you don't have access to the Internet at . 
your business, many public libraries provide access to the 
Internet at minimal or no cost. 

EPA's Home Page 
www.epa.gov 

Small Business Assistance Program 
wvvw.epa.gov/ttn/sbap 

·compliance Assistance Home Page 
. wvvw.epa.gov/compliance/assistance 

Office of Enforcement a.nd Cornplianc~ Assurance 
'W'I"i.N.epa.gov/compliance 

Smatl Business Ombudsman 
wvvw.epa.gov/sbo 

lnnovativ~ Programs for Environmental Performance 
www.epa.gov/partners 

: · . · · . . · Office of Enforcement an:::J Co:m[::licmce Assurance: E:ttp:/iti\!\WJ.epc:;.~ov!ccmpiiance . . 

.&'~ Rocyelod/Rteyclablt . . ' 
~ Printed with Soy/Canola ink on papor th.at contains at least 30% post consumer fiber 



Assistance · (QeriterS!that ihformation 
targeted to industries with many"small businesses. All 
Cente~ can be accessed at: 
http://www.assistancecenters.net 

Metal Finishing 
{1-800-AT-NMFRC or www.nmfrc.org) 

Printing 
(1-888•USPNE;AC or www.pneac.org) 

Automotive Service and Repair 
(1-888-GRN-LINK or Www.ccar-greenlink.org) 

Agric~:.~lture 
(1-888-663-2155 or www:epa,g_ov/agriculture) 

Printed Wiring Boa.rd Manufacturirg 
(1-734-995-4911 or www.pwbrc.org) 

Chemicallndustry · 
{1-800-672-6048 or www.chemalliance.org) 

Transportation Industry 
(1 -888-459-0656 or www.transource.~rg.) 

Paints and Coatings 
{1-800-286-6372 or www.paintcenter .. org) 

Construction Industry 
(www.cicacenter.org) 

Automotive Recycling Industry 
(www.ecarce~ter.org) 

US I Mexico Border Environmental Issues 
(www.bordercenter.org) 

Stat e Agencies 

'. 

0' 

Many state agencies have establishea compliance assis­
tanc!3 programs that-provide on-site anc;l other types of 
assistance. Contact your local state environmental agency 
for more information or call EPA's Small Business Om­
budsman at (800)-368-5888 or visit the Small Business 
Environmental HomeRage. at http://www.smallbiz­

enviroweb.org. 

Compliance Ince ntives 
EPA provides incentives for environmental compliance. By 
participating in compliance assistance programs or 
voluntarily disclosing and promptly correcting violations 

before an enforcement action has been initiated, busi­
nesses may be eligibl~ for penai!Y waivers or red1,.1ctions. 

EPP;' ,has,tw<? e£J!~i&·~c;t:p,.~~~P,Stl~·ap@1Y:.t6,~~11t .;· · "~ 
busmesses: The Small· Business Policy· (htt/!l:tl. 

~-

·,. 
.. .... . ·~ "..; . . 
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Commenting on Federal Enforcement 
Actions and Compliance Activities 
11:1e Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act . 
(SBREFA) established an ombudsman (MSBREFA Ombuds­
manj and 1Q Regional Fairness Boards to receive comments 
from sm~ll business.~s about federal agency enforcement 
act!ons. The SBREFA Omb.udsman will annually rate each . 
agency's respbnsiveness to small busin~~- lf·you believe 
that you fall ·within the Small Business Administration's 
definition of a sinall business (bpsed on your North American 
Industry Classification Sys.tem (NAiyS) des~nation, number 
of employees or annual receipts, defined at 1'3 C.F.R. 
121.201; in most cases, this means a business with 500 or 
fewer employees), and wish to comment on federat'enforce­
ment.and compliance ctctivities, call the SBREFA 
Ombudsman's toll-free number at 1-888-REG-FAIR (1-888-
734-3247). 

Eveiy small business that is tl;t-!3 subject of an enforce',ment 
or compliance action is erititlei:l' to· comment on the · 
Agency's actions without fear of retali'ation. EPA . . 
employees are prohibited from ·using enfo~cem'ent or any 
other means of retaliation against any member of the 
.regulated community be'cause·the regulated community 
previously comine.nted on its activities. 

Your Duty io Comply 
If you receive compliance as$1stance or submit comments 
to the SBREFA Ombudsman or Regional Fairness Boards, 
you still have the duty to comply with the law, including 
providing timely responses to EPA information requests, 
administrative or civil complaints, other enforcement· 
actions or communications. The assistance information. 
and comf')'lent processes do not give you any new rights or 
defenses in any enforcement acti0n. These prqceS.ses 
also do not affect EPA's obligation to pr0tect pubiic health 
or the environment under any of the environmental statutes · 
it enforces, including_ the right to take emergency remedial 
or er:ner.gency response actions when appropriate. Those 
decisions will be based on the facts in each situation,. The 
SBREFA Ombudsman and Fairness Boards do not · 
participate in resolving EPA's enforcement actions. Also, 
remember that to preserve your rights, you need to comply 
with all rules governing the enforcement process. 

EPA is disseminating this information to you 
without making a determination that your business 
or organization is a small business as defined by 

' SectiOJ? 222 of the Small f3usiness Regulatory 

. . . -: .. 

,,..,~ .. ' ~gf~f~31Jl~~t Frt~r.;e~~ ~c:;t;(sBR{=~A~.?,~ ~~ia.t~d, . .... 
· ' · . prOVISIOns. ' · ' · · · · • . ·. '•· . · , .. -~ . ; 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONME,.JTAL P~OTECTION AGENCY I ;1- U/- J k/ 
REGI<!>N 8 

I 
. 1595 wynmop street 

DENVER, CO 80202-1129 
Phone 80 7-8917 

. http://www.epajgov/region08 
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Ref: 8 ENF-W 
SEP 1 7 ~ 2009 

l 

EPA REGION VIll 
~E·A R IN.G CLER-K 

.JG -t& 
Cf- (j/{!_ 

Kim Eckerman, Registered Agent 
Kimmeri' s Kuisine 
293 S. Main 
Buffruo, VVY 82834 

! 

Re: 

Dear Ms. Eckerman: ! 
I 

COMr' '\ ... 
I 11 f J 

(. k .. 
;[(( ~ 

Closure of Administrative Order /J.l C .- AI~ 
Docket No. SDWA-08-2008-001 0 
Kllnmeri's Kuisine!Lodore Supper Club 
PWS ID #WY5600545 

This letter is to inform you of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's 
(EPA) decision to close the Administrative Order! ("Order"), Docket No. SDW A-08~2008-00 10, 
issued to Kimmeri's Kuisine as owner and/or operator of the Lodore Supper Club (Lodore) on 
December 18, 2007. Based on the information p~9vided by Rick Smith, the new owner and/or 
operator of Lodore, you no longer own and/or opyrate Lodore as of December 2008 and 
according to the Wyoming Secretary of State Bu~ess Division the Ki.mmeri's Kuisine 
Corporation was administratively dissolved (tax) pn August 10, 2009. 

l 
Thank you for your cooperation in this mJtter. If you have any questions, please call 

Kathelene Brainich at 303-312-6481. 
1 

I 
i 

cc: Rick Smith, Lodore Supper Club l 
WY DEQ & VVY DOH (via email) j 
Tina Artemis, EPA Regionru Hearing Clerk 

. . I 

I RECEIVE D 

SEP 18 2009 
I 
i 

Drinking Water Unit 

Sincerely~ 

Lisa Kahn, Team Leader 
Drinking Water Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmentru Justice 

Printed on Recycled Paper 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 8 

Ref: 8ENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL LEITER 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Sheridan County Commissioners 
c/o Steve Maier, Chairman 
224 S. Main Street 
Suite B 1 
S.heridan, WY 82801 

Dear Commissioners: 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER, CO 80202-1129 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http://'www.epa.gov/region08 

Re: Notice of Safe Drinking Water Act 
Enforcement Action against 
Richard Smith, Owner 
Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
PWS ID #WY5600545 

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) requires that the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) notify locally elected officials of certain enforcement actions taken in their area. 

EPA has issued an Administrative Order (Order) to Richard Smith, owner and operator of the 
Lodore Supper Club and Saloon, located in Story, Wyoming, directing him to comply with the National 
Primary Drinking Water Regulations. The violations alleged in the Order include: failing to monitor the 
water for total coliform; failing to provide public notice of the violations; and failing to report these 
violations to EPA. 

For more details, a copy c:>f the Order is enclosed. The Order does not require any response or 
action by the County Commission . If you have any questions regarding this Order, please contact 
Shawn McCaffrey at (303) 312-6515. 

Enclosure 
Order 

mares, Director 
ater chnical Enforcement Program 

Office of Enforcement, Compliance 
and Environmental Justice 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-Region 8 



CSA iTax 

Shopping cart: 0 items [$0.00] #" 

p New Search . U Histocy 

Local Tax Number: 0000010509 

Status: Current 

Receipt: 10032 

2 012 Owner(5): 
SMITH, RI CHARD LEE 

20 1 2 Value: 

Market: 
Taxable: 

$245,921 
$23,362 

Vet Exempt: $0 
Ne t Taxable: $23,362 

cJ Detail 

2012 Legal Records: 

Geo Code: 03-5383-08-3-00-157-33 

2012 Taxes: 

First Half: 
Second Half: 
Total: 

I 0 Detail 

Property address: 6 N PINEY RD, STORY WY 828420000 
Legal: T53N R83W SEC 06 SWSW PT 1.83 ACRES 

Note: The accuracy of this data is not guaranteed. 

$776.79 
$776.78 

$1,553.57 

Mailing Address: 
PO BOX 6044 
SHERIDAN, WY 82801 

Levy District: 
206, 2-SFD 

2012 Payments: 

First Half: 
Second Half : 
Total: 

~ Help 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

I 

I Web data was last updated 12/10/2012. 

.. ··-- - ·-·. - ···-·····- -' 
Powered By 

(¢ 2005·2012, Computer Sortware A!tsociates Inc. Version 4.2.1 

http://webtax.csa-inc.net/sheridanwy/detail.aspx?taxid=OOOOO 10509 12/11/201 2 



CSA iTax Page 1 of2 

Shopping Cart: 0 items [$0.00] -::f 

p New Search · 0 Detail ~ Help 

Local Tax Number: 0000010509 

Status: Current 

Type: RE 

Owner: SMITH, RICHARD LEE 

History: 

Tax Year Statement# Bill Date Bill Amount Date Paid Pilid Amount Notes 

2..Q..1.2. 10032 08/30/2012 $1,553.57 
$0.00 
$0.00 

2Qll 12433 08/30/2011 $1,526.04 1/19/2012 $789.36 
5/22/2012 $767.54 

2.QlQ 448 07/12/20ll $20.00 
$0~00 

8/19/2011 $20.00 

ZQJ.Q 643 08/19/2011 $20.00 8/19/2011 
$20.00 
$0.00 

2!2..l.Q 9474 09/08/2010 $1,763.91 
8/19/2011 $1,004.61 
8/19/2011 $925.88 

2COCJ 453 07/13/2010 $20.00 
$0.00 

7/20/2010 $20.00 

2.QQ2 9473 09/04/2009 $2,144.76 7/20/2010 $1,205.66 
7/20/2010 $1,109.92 

2.QM 12873• 08/27/2008 $2,077.13 8/19/2009 $1,183.00 
8/19/2009 $1,090.29 

~ 18612 07/14/2009 $20.00 $0.00 
8/19/2009 $20.00 

2!.lQ1 13121 09/07/2007 $2,149.08 12/28/2007 $1,099.97 
5/9/2008 $1,074.54 

~ 9960 10/03/2006 $2,019.61 5/10/2007 $1,099.94 
5/10/2007 $1,009.80 

Note: The accuracy of this data is not guaranteed. 

Web data was last updated 12/10/2012. 

http://webtax.csa-inc.net/sheridanwy/history.aspx 12/11/2012 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

Ref: 8ENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL LETT-ER 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Richard Smith, Owner 
Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
P. 0. Box 6044 
Sheridan, WY 82801-1444 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER, CO 80202-1129 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http://www.epa.gov/region08 

rJUL '2 8 Z010 

Re: Administrative Order 

COMPLAINANT'S 
EXHIBIT NO. 2 

Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
Public Water System 
DocketNo. SDWA-o8-2010-006l 
PWS ID# WY5600545 

Enclosed is an Administrative Order (Order) issued by the United States Envirorunental 
Protection Agency (EPA) under the authority of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDW A), 42 
U.S.C. §§ 300f et seq. Among other things, the Order alleges that you have violated the National 
Primary Drinking Water Regulations (the drinking water regulations). 

The Order is effective upon the date received. Please review the Order and within 10 
days provide EPA with any information you believe EPA may not have. If you comply with the 
Order, EPA may close the Order without further action. Failure to comply with the Order may 
lead to substantial civil penalties and/or a Federal court injunction ordering compliance. 

The Small Business Regulatory Enforcement and Fairness Act (SBREF A) may apply to 
this situation. Enclosed is a small business information sheet, outlining compliance assistance 
resources available to small businesses and small goverrunents, in case these are relevant. 
SBREF A does not eliminate the responsibility to comply with the Order or the drinking water 
regulations. 

The Order requires you to notify the public of having violated the drinking water 
regulations. Enclosed please find a public notice template explaining the public notice 
requirements in more detail. 



To submit information or request an informal conference with EPA, please contact 
Shawn McCaffrey at the above address (with the mailcode 8ENF-W) or by phone at 
(800) 227-8917, extension 6515 or (303) 312-65 15. Any questions from your attorney should be 
directed to David Janik, Senior Enforcement Attorney, who may be reached at the above address 
(with the mailcode 8ENF-L) or by phone at (800) 227-8917, extension 6917 or (303) 312-6917. 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. 

ro alomares, Dir tor 
Technical Enforcement Program 

Office of Enforcement, Compliance 
and Environmental Justice 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-Region 8 

Enclosures: 

cc: 

Order 
SBREF A Information Sheet 
Public Notice Template 

Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk 
Wyoming DEQ!DOH (via email) 

2 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

2010 JUL 28 AM 8: 44 
- .. 

~ • I • • 

IN THE MATIER OF: 

Richard Smith aka "Rick Smjth", 

) 
) 
) 
) 

-----=R~e~sp~o~n~d~en~t~·-----------------) 

• I .._ .. _ ~-~ 

ADMIN1STRA TIVE ORDER 

I. This Order is issued under the authority vested in the Administrator of the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by the Safe Drinking Water Act, 
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f et seq. (the Act), as properly delegated to the undersigned officials. 

2. Richard Smith is an individual who owns and/or operates the Lodore Supper Club 
and Saloon Water System (the system), which provides piped water to the public in 
Sheridan County, Wyoming, for human consumption. 

3. The system is supplied by a ground water source consisting of one well which 
provi~es water that is not treated. 

4. The system has 1 service connection and/or regularly serves an average of 
approximately 210 individuals daily for at least 6 months out of the year. Therefore, the 
system is a "public water system" as defined in§ 1401(4) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f(4), 
and 40 C.F.R. § 141.2. The system is also a "transient, non-community" water system as 
defined in 40 C.F .R. § 141.2. 

5. Respondent is subject to the Act and the National Primary Drinking Water 
Regulations (drinking water regulations) at 40 C.F.R. part 141. The drinking water 
regulations are "applicable requirements" as defined in § 1414(i) of the Act, 
42 u.s.c. § 300g-3(i). 

6. The drinking water regulations include monitoring requirements. EPA has sent 
Respondent annual notifications ofthe specific monitoring requirements that apply to the 
system. 

VIOLATIONS 

7. Respondent is required to monitor the system's water quarterly for total coliform 
bacteria. 40 C.F.R. § 141.21. Respondent failed to monitor the system's water for total 
coliform bacteria during the 4lh (October- December) quarter of 2008, 2"d (April - June) 
quarter of 2009, and the 4lh quarter of 2009, and, therefore, violated this requirement. 

8. Respondent is required to report any failure to meet a coliform monitoring 
requirement to EPA no later than 10 days after learning of this violation. 
40 C.F.R. § 141.21 (g)(2). Respondent did not notify EPA of the violations cited in 
paragraph 7, above, and, therefore, violated this requirement. 



Lodore Supper Club and Saloon AO 
Page 2 of3 

9. Respondent is required to report the results of testing for total coliform bacteria to 
EPA no later than ( 1) the first 10 days following the month in which the result is received, 
or (2) the first 10 days following the end of the required monitored period, whichever is 
earlier. 40 C.F.R. § 141.3l(a). Respondent sampled the water for contamination oftotal 
coliform bacteria on February 17,2009, but failed to report the anal~ical results to EPA 
until September 1, 2009, and therefore, violated this requirement. 

10. Respondent is required to notify the public of certain violations of the drinking 
water regulations, in the manner specified by the regulations. 40 C.F.R. §§ 141.201 et seq. 
Respondent failed to notify the public ofthe violations listed in paragraph 7, above, and, 
therefore, violated this requirement. Public notice for the 41

h quarter 2009 failure to 
monitor total coliform violation cited in paragraph 7 is not yet overdue. 

ORDER 

Based on the above violations, Respondent is ordered to perform the following 
actions upon Respondent's receipt of this Order (unless a different deadline is specified 
below): 

11. Respondent shall monitor the system's water quarterly for total coliform bacteria, 
as required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.21. Respondent shall report analytical results to EPA 
within the first 10 days following the month in which sample results were received, as 
required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.31 (a). Respondent shall report any violation of the total 
coliform monitoring requirements to EPA within 10 days of discovery, as required by 
40 C.F.R. § 141.21(g)(2). 

12. Within 30 days after receiving this Order, Respondent shall notify the public of the 
violations cited in paragraph 7, above, following the instructions provided with the public 
notice templates provided to Respondent with this Order. Thereafter, following any future 
violation of the drinking water regulations, Respondent shall comply with any applicable 
public notice provisions of 40 C.F.R. part 14 1, subpart Q. Within 10 days after providing 
public notice, Respondent shall submit a copy of the notice to EPA. 

13. Respondent shall direct all reporting required by this Order to: 

U.S. EPA Region 8 (8P-W-DW) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 

Denver, CO 80202-1129 

@.Printed on Recycled Paper 



Lodore Supper Club and Saloon AO 
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GENERAL PROVISIONS 

14. This Order does not constitute a waiver, suspension, or modification of any 
requirement of the Act or drinking water regulations. Issuance ofthis Order is not an 
election by EPA to forgo any civil or criminal action. 

15. Violation of any part of this Order or the drinking water regulations may subject 
Respondent to a civil penalty of up to $37,500 (as adjusted for inflation) per day of 
violation. 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3; 40 C.F.R. part 19. 

Issued: c:r--cf., 1 cJY 
I 

, 2010. 

ner, rector 
David in, Supervisory Attorney 
Legal Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

ro a s, Director 

1 Wat .Technical Enforcement Program 
\., 1ce of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-Region 8 

@.Printed on Recycled Paper 



TIER 3 TEMPLATES 

The pages that follow contain templates for Tier 3 violations and situations. Along with the 
templates are instructions, includiGlg the required method of delivery and instructions for 
completing individual sections of the notices. These instructions are designed to supplement 
Chapter 7, so you may see much of the information repeated here. 

Mandatory language on unknown risk for monitoring violations, which must be included 
exactly as written, is presented in italics (141.205(d)). 

You must also include the following italicized language in all notices, where applicable 
(141.205(d)). Use of this language does not relieve you of your obligation to take steps reasonably 
calculated to notify all persons served: 

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, 
especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, 
people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this 
by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail. 

Templates 

Monitoring Violations Annual NoticeBTemplate 3-1 



Instructions for Monitoring Violations Annual Notice-Template 3-1 

Template on Reverse 

Since m~st monitoring violations are included in Tier 3, you must provide public notice to persons served within 
one year after you learn of the violation (141.204(b)). Multiple monitoring violations can be serious, and your 
primacy agency may have more stringent requirements. Check with your primacy agency to make sure you meet 
its requirements. 

Community systems must use one of the following (141.204(c)): 

• Hand or direct delivery 
• Mail, as a separate notice or included with the bill 

Non-community systems must use one of the following (1 41.204(c)): 

• Posting in conspicuous locations 
• Hand delivery 
• Mail 

In addition, both community and non-community systems must use another method reasonably calculated to 
reach others if they would not be reached by the first method (141.204(c)). Such methods could include 
newspapers, e-mail, or delivery to community organizations. If you post the notice, it must remain posted until the 
violation is resolved. If the violation has been resolved, you must post the notice for at least one week 
(141 .204(b)). If you mail, post, or hand deliver, print your notice on letterhead, if available. 

The notice on the reverse is appropriate for insertion in an annual notice or the CCR, as long as public notification 
timing and delivery requirements are met (141.204(d)). You may need to modify the template for a notice for 
individual monitoring violations. This example presents violations in a table; however, you may write out an 
explanation for each violation if you wish. For any monitoring violation for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) or 
other· groups, you may list the group name in the table, but you must provide the name of every chemical in the 
group on the notice, e.g., in a footnote . 

.. 
You may need to modify the notice if you had any monitoring violations for which monitoring later showed a 
maximum contaminant level or other violation. In such cases, you should refer to the public notice you issued at 
that time. 

Include in your notice the standard language for monitoring and testing procedure violations in italics 
(141 .205(d)(2)). If you modify the notice, you may not alter this mandatory language. 

Corrective Actions 

In your notice, describe corrective actions you took or are taking. Listed below are some steps commonly taken by 
water systems with monitoring violations. Choose the appropriate language, or develop your own: 

X We have since taken the required samples, as described in the last column of the table above. The 
· samples showed we are meeting drinking water standards. 

X We have since taken the required samples, as described in the last column of the table above. The 
sample for [contaminant] exceeded the limit. [Describe corrective action; use information from public 
notice prepared for violating the limit.] 

X We plan to take the required samples soon, as described in the last column of the table above. 



After Issuing the Notice 

Make sure to send EPA Region 8 a copy of each type of notice and a certification that you have met all the 
public notice requirements within ten days after issuing the notice (141 .31 (d)). 

Please send a copy of your notice and dates posted to: 

Shawn McCaffrey 
US EPA Region 8 
8ENF-W 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202-1129 

Or. you may fax a copy to: Attn: Shawn McCaffrey at 303-312-7202. 

Certification of Public Notification 

-:::-':":':"-::----:---:-:=---~~~-:---certify that the attached public notification was issued from 
(PWS Operator I Responsible Party) 

----~~~-----To----~~---~--
(Date) (Date) 

The attached notice was issued by-----.,.,..,...-,--.,.--:-,.....,.,--...,.---­
(Method of delivery) 

Signature------------- Date---------



IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER 
Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 

Our water system violated a drinking water standard over the past two years. Even though this was not 
an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct 
the situation. 

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of 
regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health stardards. We 
failed to monitor for total coliform during the 4th quarter of 2008, and the 2nd and 4th quarters of2009. 

What should I do? 

There is nothing you need to do at this time. 

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the previous year~ how often 
we are supposed to sample for [this contaminanVthese contaminants] and how many samples we are 
supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken,and the date on 
which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken. 

Contaminant Required sampling When all samples should When samples were or 
frequency have been taken will-be taken 

Failure to 
Quarterly 

41
h quarter of 2008 1 sample each quarter 

monitor for total 2nd and 41
h quarters of 2009 during the year 

coliform 

What happened? What is being done? 

For more information, please contact [name and number of contact person] __________ or 
[Address.l_ _ _______ ________ _ 

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not 
have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and 
businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail. 

This notice is being sent to you by Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
State Water System 10#: WY5600545 

Date distributed or dates posted: -------------





UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

COMPLAINANrs 
EXHIBIT NO. 3 

CERTIFIED l\IAIL ;; 
RETURN RECEIP I REOlll:S I'FD 

Richard Smith. 0\\th.:r 
I ndorc Supper Cluh and Saloon 
p ( ) . 13l):\ (>0-l-l 
'iheritlan. \\'Y ~~~01· 1 -t-t-l 

lkar ~tr. Smith: 

1595 Wynkoop Street 

DENVER. CO 80202·1i29 
Phone 800 22~ .ag· 7 

ht'O 1WNI ep3 gov regronOS 

DEC 1 5 2010 

2010 DEC 15 ,Ill c· s· . . I 

Rc: \'iolation of Administrnti\c Order 
Do~,;kct !\o. SD\\'A-OS-:!0 I 0-006:? 
Ll)Jorc Supp<:r Club and :aloon 
J>\\. ID ;: WY5600~J.5 

On Jul) 21\. 20 ll>. th<.: ll: Em·ironm\!nlal Prot<.:ction :\~~ncy (I· P:\) issued an 
:\dminislrati \C Onkr ( th~: Order). Dod.t..·t No. S D \V t\-08-20 I 0-006:. ordering you ~•s 0\.\ nt..•r 
and/or op~.:r~Hor of the Lodort.: Supper Club and Salolln Publi~.: W:tt~.:r· Syst~.:111 (thi.! system) to 
nm1pl) with various dtinking water regulations issu~.:d by EP 1\ under the: Snn.: Drinking Wntcr 
\l'l (th~: t\cl), .n I ' ' C. Section 100f £! ~· 

Our n.:cords inJil:ulc thai you (RcsponJcnt) arl' in violation o!'thl.! AuministrmiH' Ordt.:r. 
,\mong other things. the Order included the foliO\I.ing requirement (quoted from items II nnd 
l:!. ofthc Order section on pugc 2 of the Onkr): 

Rc-:pontknt !-hall monitor tht: ::.~ stl!m · ~ w:ncr quart~:rl~ t'or totnl c.:ol i l(,tm hm.:tcria. a<. 
rcquirl'd b) -HJ C l.R ~I-ll 21. Respond~.:nt shall n:ron :mal~ tical result-.. to J=P:\ ,~,ithi:11h(· lir .. a 
10 da~" folio" mg tht· 11l1Hllh 111 '' htch ~~unpk n:~ulh \\l.'f<.: rcL't·i' cJ. i.l~ rc:quin:J b~ 

-10 C.f· .R. ; 1-+ 1.31lU ) Rc.;pom.knt shnll report <~n~ ,·iolation of the wwl colifom1 monitoring 
n.:qUJrnn~.:nt.; to I P \ ''ithin 10 day l1fJi'iCll\Cr~ .. ts rt' Jllircd b~ -:0 C'.l· R ~ !-11.2lqp(2J. 

You Jid thH nwniwr !\1r total coli fonn ha-.;tcria at the S) !)tern Juring 1hc 3'" quartL'r (Jul~ -
Scptcmbt-r) ~~r 20 I() and ntikd to rt:purt this \'iolation IO EP :\. 



.., Within .10 Jays after receiving this Ordcr. Rcspond~nl shall notiry the public of the 
'iolations cih.•d in paragraph 7. ubovl:. !()!lowing the instructions providc:d with the public notiC\.' 
t~::mplatcs provid~d to R~:spnncknt v:ith this Order. Thereafter. following. an) future violation of 
th1.· dri nking water regulatiuns. R~sponlknt shall <:omply \\'ith any appli~o:<tbk public noticl.! 
pro\'isions or· 40 C.F.R. pan 141. subpart Q. Within I 0 dnys after providing puhlic notice. 
!{espotHknt slmll submit a cup) of the notil:c.: to EPA. 

FP. \ has not n:c.:~.·i, c.:d Respondent" s public notice of the abow-m~ntioncd violations. 
Pkase comluct the publi~.: nmicc as r~quircd in the Order and ::;ubmit a cop) to EPA. 

EP1\ is consic.kring additional ~nforccmcnt action as a result or the non-compliance.! ''~th 
the Order. Violming till ac.hninis.traltVl' ord~:r may knd to (1) a penalty or up to $37.500 per day 
pc.:r violation or the Ordc.:r. tmJ/or (2) a court injum:tion ordering complinm:c. 

l r; ou ha' c any q ucst ions or wish to ha vc an in formal con l'crcm.:c " i th EP i\. you muy 
contat:t Shawn wkCaf'J'rc.:) at 1-!W0-227-8917. cxt~nsion 65 15 or (303) 31 ::!-651 5 .. ;\ny qu~stions 
from your allornc~ s should be directed to Da\·id Roc.:hlin. Senior Enf()rccmcm J\ttornc). 
at (303) 312-Mi92 or at th<.: following uddrcss: 

Duvid Rochlin 
Senior Enforcement Atlomey 
U.S. EPA. Rugion 8 {R- I~NF-L) 
1595 'Wynkoop Street 
f)(;nvcr, Colorado 80202-1129 

We urg~ your prompt al\cntion to this mutter. 

.·A1l . __ ~,.' _____ ~ 

cc !'ina !\nemis. 1-:J>•\ Rcginnalllearing ( 'lcrk 
Wyollling DE<J (via t:mail) 
Wyoming DOll (vin ~o:mail) 

2 

Lisa Kahn. Team l.c.:adcr 
Drinking Water Enlorccm<.:nt Program 
Onic~.: of Ent'orc~mcnt. Compliancl! 

and Environmental Justice 

..~. 

t.J Printed un Rcc; ~o:kd P:tp~·~ 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

COMPlAINANTS 
EXHIBIT NO. 4 

Ref: 8 ENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Richard Smith. Ovtncr 
Lodore Supper Club and Saloon 
P.o. Box 60-+4 
Sheridan. W Y 8280 1-1444 

Dcur Mr. Smith: 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER. CO 80202-1129 

Phone 800-227·8917 
hllp://www.epa.gov/region08 

JUN 1 4 2011 

2011 JUH 14 M111 : 04 

·,· 
• t •• 

Rc: Violation of Administrative Order 
Docket No. SDWA-08-2010-0062 
Lodon~ Supper Club and Saloon 
PWS ID # WY5600545 

On July 28. 20 I 0. the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued an 
Administrative Order (the Order), Docket No. SDWA-08-201 0-0062. ordering you as owner 
and/or operator of the l.odorc Supper Club and Saloon Public Water System (the system) to 
comply with various drinking. water regulations issued by EPA under the Safe Drinking Water 
Act (the Act). 42 U.S.C. Section300f~gg. 

Our records inJicatc that you (Respondent) arc again in violation of the Administrati vl..! 
Order. Among other things. the Order included the following requirements (quoted from items 
II and 12. or the Order SCl:tion on page 2 of the Order): 

I. Respondent shall monitor the system ·s water quarterly for total coliform bacteria. as 
required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.21. Respondent shall report analyticnl results to EPA within 
the lirst I 0 da) s following th~: month in which sample results ~ere received. as required 
by40 C.F.R. * l4 1.31(u). Respondent shall report any violation oflhc tot.nl coli fonn 
monitoring n:quircrncnts to EPA \Vi thin I 0 days or discovery. as rl..!quircd by 40 C.F.R. 
s 141.1 l(g)(2}. 

You tlid not monitor lor total coliform bacteria at the system during the I ' ' qunncr 
(January- March) of 20 11 and faikd to repon this violation to EPA. 



i . Within 30 days after rl!cciving rhis Order. Respondent shall not if)' the public of :he 
violations cited in paragraph 7, aGove, follo\ving the instructions pr<>vided with the public 
notice tt.:mplmcs pro,·idt.:d lo Rcsponucnt with this On.k:r. Tht.:r\.·aft~r. fo llowing any 
future violation of the drinking water regulations. Respondent shali comply with any 
applicable public not ice provisions of 40 C.F.R. part 141. subpart Q. Within I 0 Jays 
alter providing public notice. Respondent shall submit a copy oflhe notice to EPA. 

EPA has not received Respondent's public notice orthe above-mentioned violations. 
Please conduct the pub I ic notice as rt:quired in the Order and submit a copy to EP /\. 

EPr\ is considering addit ional enforcement action as a result of the non-compliarice with 
the Order. Violating an administrative order muy lead to (1) a penalty of up to $37.500 per day 
per violation ofthe Order, and/or (2) a court injunction ordering compliance. 

If you have any questions or 'vvish to have an informal conference with EPA, you may 
contact Shawn McCaffrey at 1-800-227-8917. extension 6515 or (303) 312-6515. /\ ny qu~stions 
from your altomcys shoultl be din.:cted to Duvid Rochlin, Senior Enforcement Attorney. 
at (303) J 12-6892 or at ihe following address: 

David Rochlin 
s~nior Enforcement J\ttorm:y 
U.S. EPA. Region 8 (8-ENF-L) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, Colorado 80202-1129 

We urge your prompt attention to this n1atter. 

Lisa Kahn. Team Loader 
Drinking Water Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement. Compliance 

cc: Tina Artemis. EP/\ Regional Heuring Clerk 
\Vyoming DEQ (via email) 
Wyoming DOll (via cmni l) 

2 

and Environmental Justice 

.,. 
t.J Printed on Recycled Papc1 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

COMPLAINANT'S 
EY.Hl31T NO. 5 

lh:f': X F 1:-W 

CFRTIFIFD \1i\ll 
RE1lfRN ~~~~~' l : ltl RE()LII~S I'LD 

Richurd Smtth. ( h\n~r 
I odon: S uppi!r t 'luh ~mJ s~Ioon 
P. 0. Box 60~~ 
"h~riJnn. WY ~.':!!W 1-1 ~..t..t 

I k~tr ;\ lr Smith: 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
OE:NVER. CO 80202· t 129 

Phone 800·227·8917 
http INN.w epa gov/reg•on08 

DEC 1 9 2011 

. 
zr II O~C IS : 

. . 

Rc: 3'J Violation l-lf Administrative OrJcr 
Dl1ck<:t i\o. SDWA-OS-20 I 0-0062 
I mluri! Supper Club and S:1loon 
P\\'S 1 D :! \VY 56005-t "i 

On .lui~ ~H. 10 I 0. th~· LIS Environmcmal Protection Agency (I~P 1\) issued an 
Adltli ni:·aruti V1.: ( Jnli!r (the Orc.kr ), Docket No. S D W 1\-08-20 I 0-00(12. mdcring you as owni!r 
amlior op~:rator of the I.uJlln.:. Supper Club und Saloon Public Water System (the System) to 
~.:omrly with vmious drinking water regulations issued by EPA utuJcr thl· Sale Drinking Watct 
Act (the A<.:t). -l2 tl S.C. Section 3001' ct g;g. 

Our records indicat~ that you (Respondent) arr again in viol:uion of the Administrati\'l! 
Ordl'r. :\mong uth~:r things. thl' Orcl~r included thl' lt)llo\\ing re~.Jutrl'mcnts Cquotl.'d J'mm item~ 
I I amJ 11. or the Onkr section on page 2 of the Order)· 

I. Rc~pondcnt sh:tll monitN iiK' sy~t~m ·s \\ah .. ·r yuancrl) lltt tow I wl ifonn bacteria. as 
rl·quir~..·tl b~ .HJ C I .R. ~ 1-J l . ~ l. Rl!spondl.'nt .sh;tll rl·pun .~n.!l~ tt~o:al rl·.suhs to I:!' A \\ithlll 
tltl: lin:n l 0 days !'oll nwing the month in \\ hirh sampk n:stllts \\Cn.: rc<.:cived. as rcquirl:.'d 
by 40 C.l· .R. ~ 1-ti.Jl!a). Respondent ~hall report ~Ul~ 'iolation ofth~: total Clllifoml 
moniturint~ rcquin.:m-.:nls to FP,\ ''ithin 10 Ja)s of Jisc.:o\ ~~.a~ rc ruircd h) .tO C.f.R. 
s l..tl.21(g)(2). 

YllU diLl not monitor l()r total coliti.mn bacteria at the S) stt:m during the 3:J quarter 
(Jul~ • Sl·ptctnhl'rll>l 2011 anJ failt:J to report thi<; \'iolation to !'P,\ . 



\\'ithlll 30 Ja)" .titer rL'CI.':! ,·ing thts < >rJcr. 1{,,::-pondr.:nt shu II nuti I~ tlw puhll~.- l'l.th-.: 
' tnl.ttion' l·it1:J 111 p.uagraph 7. ab1l\ ~:. folht\\ mg the instn11.lion!- P~'~" l,kJ '' ith th~.. puhlil. 
nnticl' h:mplut~~ pro' 1J~d to R~spundl'lll "ith this Order. I h~n:alkr. f<>llt\\\ ing an~ 
lutun: 'i~>latinnolthc drinking ''ntcr rL·gulatJuns. R1.·::.pondt:nt sh.tll~.·ompl~ w1th an: 
applicabk puhlic notice provisions or~o C.l .It pan I-ll. subpart(<. \\ ithm 10 dt~;s 

I ~ 

I' 
II 



\.\'!thin 30 Ja) ~ a her r~..·c ..: i Yin g. this ( )rJ~.-·r. Rc~pnnd~:nt shall noti r~ th~ puhl i~ vl tht.: 
violutillll:\ ritl'U in p~tragraph 7. ubov ·. ll)lluwing th~ instructi(>ll!' prm ilkd " ith th.: puh!i(. 
notice templates providl!d to Respondent with this Order. Th<:'rc:aller. f()Jitm ing aH) 

t'utun: violat ion ,, rth~ drinking wat~r rL·gulations. Rt:spondcnt shall cornpl~ with :my 
applicabk public notice provisions o i"40 C.!· .R. part 141. subpa:t1 l) . With in l 0 days 
il l'ltr providing public nnticc. lh~SJWnuent ~lwll submit a copy of ll lL' notH.:c l t l l:P..\. 

I·.P.\ h:t' nut rcn:i .. ~..·d R1.:spondcnt's public tmt11.:c o!th~.: abo-..l'·mcntioncd 'wlatton~. 
Pka!'c l'\l!ldm·t th~ public: noti~;.: as rt>;quireJ in th~.· On.kr, induc.ling new vit1lntion:. s ince the: 
t ) I'J~:r ''a::. is::.w.:d • .tnd submit :1 cop: to EPA. 

EPA i:-; consiLkring :Jdditional cn fm·tx:m~nt :H.:tinn as a resu lt orcominut:d non­
ct,mpliancc with the Onlc.:r. Violating em adrninistrativt: order may lend to ( 1) a pcnnlty of up w 
$37.500 per day pL·r violat ion uf th\.' Order. and/or (2) o court injumction ordering, compliun~;c. 

I r you have uny questions or wish to huvc an inli.>rmal confcn.:m:t: \\'i th l~P t\. you mu; 
~( Hll:tct Shawn Mt.:t'uf!'rcy ut l-~·W0-2:27-8917. cxh.·nsion (l5 l5 or (30}) 3 12-6) I 5. Any quc:~iion~ 
lrl)lll your anorncys should b\.! tlin:ctcd to Da"id Ruehl in. Senior Enl'or~~.·mcnt Atton1~). 
at (303) 31:2-6!N2 (1r a11ht> fo llowing address: 

D<Jvid Roehl in 
S~nior Enf()rccrncnt Attorney 
lJ .S. FPA. Region 8 (8-ENF-LJ 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
DcnYcr. Colorado 80202-1 129 

We urg<.: y(~\lr prompt :mention 10 this nwltcr. 

J .isa Kahn. !'cam Lcudt..:r 
Drinking \VmL'r En{(m:!.!lll\.'rll Pmgram 
Office of En lorcement. Complwncc 

c<.: : !'ina i\rt<:mis, t:P.'\ l\~giDI1nl l !eari11g Ckrk 
\Vyoming DU) {via L'llWil ) 
\.\') oming I)( )I I (' ia c.: mail) 

and Etl\ ironmcntal .I usticc 

Ric-k llall. l.ndnrL· Suppt:r Club. Ckn<:r:tl \·l ~uwgcr 

") 

.~:• 

~~ Printed on R<:l') dcd P~sJX'I 


